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EXPLANATORY WOTE

Thie publication contains data on fatal and injury
accidents and fatally and nonfatally injured persons
involved in motor vehicle traffic accidents for calendar
year 1980. The 1980 data are classified, as were the 1976
data, by the realigned highway systems described below.
Because of reporting problems related to the transition to
new system definitions in 1976, complete data are not
available for all highway systems. Beginning with the 1979
report, the definition of a fatal injury was changed
and is defined as any injury which results in death within
30 days of the accident. The 1978 and earlier reports in
this series defined a fatal injury as any injury that
regsulted in death within one year of the accident.

Highway Systems

In the TFederal-aid Highway Act of 1973, the Congress
introduced new definitions of highway systems based on
general functional classifications, i.e., arterial, ,
collector, and local. The new definitionsgs became effective
July 1, 1976. These functional classifications differ from
the classifications used by the 50 States and the District
of Columbia for calendar years 1967-1975. In addition to
the highway system classifications for 1976 data, the
data for Federal-Aid Urban highways for 1977 and later years
were to be reported separately for arterials and for collectors.

The classifications of highways for calendar year 1980 are:

Interstate (Arterial) .

Other Federal-Aid Primary (Arterial)
Pederal-Aid Urban EArterial)
Federal-Aid Urban (Collector)
Federal-Aid Secondary (Collector)
Non-Federal-Aid (Arterial)
Non-Federal-Aid (Collector)
Non-Federal-Aid (Local)

. * ¢ .o ¢ & . e

W~ AU DO —

Each of the functional classifications is further describved
"as rural and urban except that PFederal-Aid Urban highways
are only in urban places, and Pederal-Aid Secondary highways
are only in rural places. ‘



With one exception, no direct comparison of the data can
be made between the classifications used beginning with the
1976 data and the classifications used in earlier years. 1/
The Interstate data for 1976 and later years are comparable
to the system identified as the Interstate-Final during
previous years.

Compilations

The tables summarize the data for fatal and nonfatal
injuries in motor vehicle traffic accidents for calendar year
1980 by highway and by State. These tables are compiled
from reports submitted to the Federal Highway Administration
by the 50 States, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth
of Puerto Rico, and the territories of American Samoa, Guan,
and the Virgin Islands. 2/ '

The first table (page 1) shows U. S. estimates by highway
gysten. These estimates exclude the Commonwealth of Puerto
Rico and the territories of American Samoa, Guam, and the
Virgin Islands. Because of the incomplete reporting for 1980,
estimates were used for some States in compiling this table.

The tables on pages 2-29 present motor vehicle traffic
accident data by State for each highway system. The top
part of each table includes those States for which complete
data have been reported. In those 3States which have
reported no mileage for a given functional class, a dash hasgs
been shown in all columns including those for mileage,
travel, accidents or injuries, and the corresponding rate.
In those States which have reported mileage and travel for a
particular functional class, but no accidents or injuries,
the latter values are indicated by a zero with a
corresponding zero in the rate column. The bottom part of
each table indicates those States that have not reported
complete data for a given functional class. The first sed
of the these tables %pages 2-8) presents fatal accident data
by State for each highway system, and the second set (pages
9-15) presents data on nonfatal injury accidents by State
for each highway system. Similarly, the third set {(pages
16-22) and the fourth set (pages 2%-29) present data for
fatalities and nonfatally injured persons, respectively.

1/ Patal and Injury Accident Rates on Federal-Aid and
- Other Highway Systems, 1967 through 1975.

2/ Highway Performance Monitoring System, Motor Vehicle
~  Accident Summary, Federal Highway Administration.
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The table shown on page 30, STATE TOTALS-1980, presents
totals reported by the 50 States and the Digtriect of
Columbia There are six States which did not submit totals
for all categories of data. The table also shows totals
and rates for pedestrian fatalities and pedestrian nonfatal
injuries by State. While the reporting requirements
gpecify that the pedestrian data are to be reported by
system, many States were unable to report the data in this
manner for 1980. BSince incomplete data were reported by
some States, the sum for certaln columns do not reflect the
- estimated U.S. total.

- The data repofted by the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and
the U. 8. territories are summarized on page 31.

The rates shown in these tables are uniformly carried out
to two decimal places. This apparent precision surpasses
the degree of accuracy of much of the data on which the
computed rates are based. Collection and classification of
information about miles of highway, vehicle-miles of travel,
and motor vehicle traffic accidents is a highly complex
undertaking in which thousands of persons. participate.
Because of this complexity and the necessity of subjective
judgements at many points in the process, the computed rates
should be regarded as approximations, not as precise
measurements.

In addition to the fatalities reported in this
publication, about 1,100 deaths per year occur in motor
vehicle nontraffic accidents. Such accidents may, for
example, occur in private driveways or involve off-the-road
recreational or farm vehicles. The inclusion of nontraffic
deaths in some of the figures published by the National
Safety Council explains nuch of the difference between the
statistics oubllshed by that organization and the statistics
in this publication.

Terms used in these tables.are defined as follows:

An injury is any bodily harm recelved by a person in a
motor vehicle traffic accident.

A fatal injury is any injury that results in death
witnin 30 days of the accident. Previous reports in
this series defined a fatal injury as any injury that
resulted in death within one year of the accident.

A nonfatal injury is any 1ngury other than a fatal
injury. _
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A fatal accident ig a motor vehicle traffic accident
resulting in one or more fatal injuries.

A nonfatal injury accident is a motor vehicle traffiec
accident that results In one or wore injuries, but
no fatal injuries.

A fatality is the death of any person who suffers a
fatal iajury.

A nonfatally injured person is one who suffers a
nonfatal 1njury 1n either a fatal accident or a
nonfatal injury accident. :

Vehicle miles are the miles of travel by all types of
motor vehicles, as determined by the State highway
departments on the basis of actual traffic counts and
established estimating procedures.

The fatal accident rate, nonfatal injury accident

rate, fatality rate, and nonfatal injury rate are,
respectively, the number of fatal accidents,

nonfatal injury accidents, fatalities, and nonfatally
injured persons per 100 million vehicle umiles of travel.

An urban highway is any road or street within the
boundaries of an urban area. An urban area is an
area including and adjacent to a muncipality or
urban place with 5,000 or umore population. The
boundaries or urban areas are fixed by the State
highway departments, subject to the approval of the
Pederal Highway Administration, for purposes of the
FPederal-Aid highway program.

A rural highway is any road or street which is not
an urban hlghway.

The characteristics of the functional classes of highways
referred to in this conmpilation of 1980 data are briefly
described as follows:

Arterial highways serve major traffic movements or
ma jor traffic corridors. While they may provide
access to abutting land, their primary function is to

serve traffic moving through the area.

Local highways are those highways whose principal
function is to provide direct access to abutting land.

Collector highways are those highways which link local
highways to arterial highways.
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The characteristics of the several Pederal-aid highway
systems referred to in this report are briefly descrlbed as
follows: :

Federal-Aid Primary, Secondary, and Urban
highway systems are those Tor which Federal-Aid
highway matching funds may be spent by the Btates.

The Federal-Aid Prlmary system is a system of

connected main roads important to interstate, stateW1de,
and regional travel, consisting of rural arterial
routes and their extensions into or through urban

areas.

The Interstate system is a part of the Federal-Aid
Primary system. It is a system of freeways (i.e.,
expressways with fully controlled access) connecting
and serving the principal cities of the continental
United States.

The Federal-Aid Secondary systenm consists of rural
collector routes.

The Federal-Aid Urban'system consists of urban
arterial and collector routes, exclusive of urban
extensions of the Federal-Aid Primary systen.

Paper and microfiche copies of Fatal and Injury Accident
Rates on PFederal-Aid and Other Highway Systems for the years
1967 through 1972 may be purchased from the U. S. Department
of Commerce, National Technical Information Service (NTIS),
Springfield, Virginia 22151. Accession numbers are :
1967--PB-206 147; 1968--PB-206 148; 1969--PB~ 206 151;
1970~-PB-206 152; 1971--PB-218 136; 1972--PB-231 145. The
1973, 1974, 1975 issues may be purchased from the
"Superintendent of Documents, U. S. Government Printing
Office Washington, D.C. 20402. The 1976, 1977, 1978 and
1979 issues are available from the Federal Highway
Administration, Office of Highway Safety (HHS-30),
Washington, D.C. 20590.
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FATAL ACCIDENTS - 1980

VEHICLE DAILY FATAL VEHICLE DAILY FATAL
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL ACCI~ HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL ACCI-
STATE MILES {MIL~- MILES ACCI- DENT STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ACCI- DENT
LIONS) PER DENTS RATE LIONS?} PER DENTS RATE
MILE 1/ MILE 1/
FEDERAL-AID, INTERSTATE, ARTERIAL, RURAL FEDERAL-AID, INTERSTATE, ARTERIAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA 634 2,407 10,401 36 1.50 ALABAMA 158 1,737 29,930 24 1.38
ALASKA - - - - - ALASKA - - - - -
ARIZONA 1,028 3,127 B, 326 77 2.46 ARIZONA 107 1,251 32,032 19 1.52
ARKANSAS 429 1,974 12,607 24 1.22 ARKANSAS 107 914 23,403 13 1.42
CALIFORNIA 1,471 8,842 16,468 204 2.31 CALIFORNIA 797 27,178 93,419 271 1.00
COLORADO 802 2,737 2,350 53 1.54 COLORADO 111 z2,016 49,759 33 1.564
CONNECTICUT 80 808 27,671 6 . 0.74 CONNECTICUT 213 4,417 56,814 50 1.13
DELAWARE 7 1493 58,317 2 1.34 DELAWARE 34 488 39,323 5 1.02
QIST. OF CoL. - - - - - DIST. OF CoOt. 1z 338 77,169 3 0.89
GEORGIA 933 6,189 18,174 87 1.41 GEORGIA 228 4,399 52,860 58 1.32
HAWATII 14 152 29,748 3 1.97 HAWATI 34 698 56,245 11 1.58
1DAHO 559 1,173 5,749 25 2.13 IDAHO 50 228 12,493 5 2.19
ILLINOIS 1,289 4,980 10,542 45 0.91 ILLINOIS 419 8,584 56,128 75 0.87
INDIANA 853 5,357 17,206 56 1.05 INDIANA 264 3,918 40,660 i7 0.43
I0WA 612 2,125 9,513 21 0.99 IOWA 119 784 18,050 8 1,02
KANSAS 669 1,646 6,741 18 1.09 KANSAS 131 1,122 23,465 24 2.14
KENTUCKY 597 3,537 16,232 27 0.7% KERTUCKY 140 2,153 42,133 17 0.79
LOUISIANA 538 2,744 14,0286 (3] 1.46 LOUISTANA 126 1,564 42,705 39 1.99
MAINE 280 547 5,352 ig 1.83 MAINE 30 109 9,954 3 2.75
MINNESOTA 703 2,083 8,040 17 0.82 MINNESOTA 178 2,860 44,020 20 0.70
MISSISSIPPI 590 1,865 8,660 286 1.39 MISSISSIPPI 76 576 20,764 11 1.91
MISSCURI 833 3,515 11,561 39 1.11 MISSOURI 269 4,750 48,378 93 L.986
MONTANA 1,121 1,218 3,221 40 3.03 MONTANA 39 96 6,744 3 3.13
NEBRASKA 448 1,342 8,207 15 1.12 NEBRASKA 35 449 35,147 10 2.23
NEVADA 462 991 5,877 52 5.25 NEVADA 22 328 40,472 14 4.31
NEW HAMPSHIRE 164 727 12,145 -] 1.24 NEW HAMPSHIRE 49 350 23,973 8 2.29
NEW JERSEY 116 1,069 25,248 7 0.65 NEW JERSEY 217 4,181 52,787 30 g.72
NEW MEXICO 910 2,193 6,602 61 2.78 NEW MEXICO 74 591 21,881 12 2.03
NEW YORK 88O 4,215 13,123 30 0.71 NEW YORK 8575 7,987 38,056 92 1.18
NORTH CAROLINA 62% 3,621 15,772 49 1.35 NORTH CAROLINA 136 1,596 32,1561 17 1.07
NORTH DAKOTA 537 706 3,802 g 0.71 NORTH DAKOTA 35 115 9,002 2 1.74
QHIO g8l 6,690 20,823 39 0.58 OHID 654 10,880 45,578 113 1.04
CKLAHOMA 667 2,876 11,813 46 1.860 OKLAHOMA 143 2,055 39,372 44 2.14
OREGON 585 2,495 11,685 23 0.92 OREGON 117 1,317 30,839 18 1.44
PENNSYLVANIA 1,180 £,073 14,100 63 1,04 PENNSYLVANIA 336 4,257 34,711 47 i.1¢
RHOUE TSUAND z8 150 14,677 3 2.00 RHODE ISLAND 44 B63 53,736 10 1.16
SOUTH CAROLINA 624 2,895 12,711 39 1.35 SOUTH CAROLINA 77 923 32,841 13 1.41
SOUTH DAKOTA 622 1,183 5,123 ] 0.69 SOUTH DAKOTA 37 130 9,626 1 0.77
TENNESSEE 836 5,048 16,543 58 1.15 TENNESSEE 194 3,070 43,358 54 1.7¢
TEXAS 2,273 8,365 10,083 210 2.51 TEXAS B35 15,689 51,477 342 2.18
UTAH 677 1,430 5,787 31 2.17 UTAH 107 1,299 33,261 13 1.00
VERMONT 302 676 6,133 4 0.59 VERMONT 7 44 17,221 0 g.00
VIRGINIA 773 4,272 15,141 40 0.54 VIRGINIA 204 3,698 49,624 29 0.78
WASHINGTON 525 2,574 13,432 26 1.01 WASHINGTON 241 4,921 55,943 61 1.24
WEST VIRGINIA 390 1,300 9,132 23 1.77 WEST VIRGINIA 87 629 19,808 32 0.48
WISCONSIN 461 2,709 16,100 13 0.48 WISCONSIN 104 1,729 45,548 8 0.48
WYOMING 884 1,410 4,370 47 3.33 WYOMING 39 144 10,116 8 5.56
SUBTOTAL 29,895 122,231 11,202 1,757 1.44 SUBTOTAL 8,002 137,817 47,180 1,752 1.27
INCOMPLETE DATA INCOMPLETE DATA
FLORIDA FLORIDA
MARYLAND MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN MICHIGAN

1/ FATAL ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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FATAL ACCIDENTS - 1980
VEHICLE DAILY FATAL VEHICLE DAILY FATAL
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL ACCI- HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL ACCI-~
STATE MILES {(MIL- MILES ACCI- DENT STATE MILES {(MIL- MILES ACCI- DENT
LIONS}) PER DENTS RATE LIONS} PER DENTS RATE
MILE 1/ MILE 1/
FEDERAL-AID, URBAN, ARTERIAL, URBAN FEDERAL-AID, URBAN, COLLECTOR, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA

ARIZONA 1,208 4,958 11,273 1327 Z2.66 ARIZONA 543 927 4,677 22 2.37
CALIFORNIA 11,048 38,838 9,631 994 2.586 CALIFORNIA 4,436 4,983 3,078 399 8.01
COLORADD 1,155 3,456 8,198 94 2.72 COLORADO 820 1,015 3,391 21 2.07
CONNECTICUT 1,183 3,571 8,270 L 1L7 3.28 CONNECTICUT 1,594 1,460 2,509 47 3.22
DELAWARE 154 528 9,393 18 3.41 DELAWARE 116 198 4,676 g 4.04
DIST. OF coL. 180 289 15,053 18 1.82 DIST. OF coL. 137 319 | 6,379 2 0.63
GEORGIA 1,370 3,575 7,149 110 3.08 GEORGIA 1,483 2,622 4,844 a9 3.39
HAWALI 142 681 13,139 23 3.38 HAWAII 52 168 8,851 9 5.36
IDAHO 264 882 9,153 25 Z2.83 IDAHOD 287 345 3,293 4 1.186
ILLINOIS 2,339 12,733 10,448 333 2.62 ILLINOIS 2,947 5,653 5,25% 124 2.19
INDIANA 2,881 6,057 5,760 148 2.44 INDIANA 1,718 1,319 2,107 58 4.47
10WA 1,289 2,112 4,489 37 1.758 10WA 896 588 1,798 12 2.04
KANSAS 953 2,339 6,724 47 2.01 KANSAS 443 266 1,645 6 2.26
KENTUCKY 1,052 3,067 7,987 76 2,48 KENTUCKY 702 928 3,622 32 3.45
LOUISIANA 924 3,148 9,334 52 1.65 LOUISIANA 438 730 4,598 1 0.14
MINNESOTA 1,321 4,527 9,389 94 2.08 MINNESOTA 441 471 2,926 12 2.55
MISSISSIPPI 820 1,502 5,018 35 2.33 MISSISSIPPI 604 550 2,495 11 2.00
MONTANA 242 580 6,566 20 3.45 MONTANA .82 61 2,038 2 3.28
NEBRASKA 612 1,484 6,643 27 1.82 NEBRASKA 349 334 2,622 4 1.20
NEVADA 339 1,724 13,933 69 4.00 NEVADA 14 22 4,305 1 4.55
NEW HAMPSHIRE 287 695 6,635 11 1.58 NEW HAMPSHIRE 298 252 2,317 10 3.97
NEW MEXICO 435 1,747 11,003 66 2.78 NEW MEXICO 239 296 3,393 10 3.38
NEW YORK 5,038 15,358 8,352 699 4.55 NEW YORK 2,780 2,384 2,349 72 3.02
NORTH CAROLINA 1,503 4,523 8,245 108 2.41 NORTH CAROL INA 178 142 2,223 3 4.23
NORTH DAKOTA 174 324 5,102 2 0.62 NORTH DAKOTA 187 145 2,124 3 4.14
PENNSYLVANIA 3,437 10,998 8,767 290 2.64 OHIO 3,894 5,176 3,642 160 3.09
RHODE ISLAND 448 1,143 6,990 40 3.50 PENNSYLVANIA Z,964 3,638 3,363 36 0.99
SOUTH CAROLINA 630 1,044 4,540 32 3.07 RHODE ISLAND 372 366 2,696 18 4.92
SOUTH DAKOTA 255 425 4,566 6 1.41 SOUTH CARODLINA 178 234 3,602 3 1.28
TENNESSEE 1,349 4,173 8,475 36 2.30 SOUTH DAKOTA B1 €3 2,131 1 1.58
TEXAS 5,090 19,801 10,658 433 2.19 TENNESSEE 1,090 1,263 3,175 19 1.50
UTAH 435 2,224 14,007 49 2.20 TEXAS 1,453 1,501 2,830 6 0.40
VERMONT 93 240 7,070 4 1.67 - UTAH 311 638 5,620 30 4.70
VIRGINIA 1,875 7,908 11,5855 145 1.83 VERMONT 120 100 2,283 1 1.00
WASHINGTON 2,372 5,445 6,289 283 5.20 VIRGINIA 978 1,417 3,970 32 2.26
WISCONSIN 1,745 5,098 By 0041 71 1+39- WASHINGTON 1,661 1,702 2,807 a2 4.82
WYOMING 173 269 4,260 5 1.86 WISCONSIN 567 943 4,557 14 1.48

WYOMING 137 135 2,700 6 4.44
SUBTOTAL - 55,812 178,167 8,746 4,810 2.70

SUBTOTAL 35,581 43,354 3,338 1,377 3.18

INCOMPLETE DATA

ALABAMA INCOMPLETE DATA
ALASKA ALABAMA
ARKANSAS ALASKA
FLORIDA ARKANSAS
MAINE FLORIDA
MARYLAND MAINE
MASSACHUSETTS MARYLAND
MICHIGAN MASSACHUSETTS
MISSOURI MICHIGAN
NEW JERSEY MISSQURI
OHIC NEW -JERSEY
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
OREGON OREGON

WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA

1/ FATAL ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.




FATAL ACCIDENTS - 1980

STATE

HIGHWAY
MILES

VEHICLE
MILES
(MIL-
LIONS}

DAILY
VEHICLE
MILES
PER
MILE

FATAL
ACCI-
DENTS

FATAL
ACCI-
DENT
RATE
1/

COMPLETE DATA
ARIZONA
CALIFORNIA
COLORADO
CONNECTICUT
DELAWARE
DIST. OF COL.
GEORGIA
HAWATI
IDAHO
ILLINOIS
INDIANA
10WA
KANSAS
KENTUCKY
LQUISIANA
MINNESOTA
MISSISSIPPI
MISSOURI
MONTANA
NEBRASKA
NEVADA i
NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW MEXICO
NEW . YORK
NORTH CAROL INA
NORTH DAKOTA
QHIO
CKLAHOMA
PENNSYLVANIA
RHODE ISLAND
SOUTH CAROLINA
SOUTH DAKOTA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS
UTAH
VERMONT
VIRGINIA
WASHINGTON
WISCONSIN
WYOMING

SUBTOTAL

INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA
ALASKA
ARKANSAS
FLORIDA
MAIHNE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
NEW JERSEY
CREGON
WEST VIRGINIA

FEDERAL-AID, SECONDARY, COLLECTOR, RURAL

3,204
10,716
3,648
895
632

14,147
440
4,221
12,833
8,919
13,280
22,590
7,267
7,557
16,213
11,549
18,024
4,686
11,385
2,394
1,267
3,792
6,311
10,654
10,358
11,582
8,723
8,192
166
8,804
10,865
9,791
32,529
2,605
1,990
10,419
7,311
9,899
2,280

332,138

2,347
5,914
1,062
1,007

409

5,138
267
1,205
3,889
3,784
2,218
2,168
3,764
4,606
2,837
2,999
4,075
408
1,006
846
944
982
4,238
6,702
733
7,170
3,098
5,080
154
4,077
915
3,549
11,333
674
831
4,524
2,380
2,506
383

110,222

2,007
1,512
798
3,083
1,773
995
1,663
782
830
1,162
458
263
1,419
1,670
A79
711
619
239
242
968
2,041
709
1,840
1,723
194
1,696
973

1,699

2,542
1,269
231
993

955 |
709

1,144
1,190
892
694
460

209

63

1/ FATAL ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.




FATAL ACCIDENTS - 1980

VEHICLE DAILY FATAL VEHICLE DAILY FATAL
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL ACClI- HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL ACCI-
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ACCI- DENT STATE MILES {MIL- MILES ACCE~- DENT
LIONS?} PER DENTS RATE . LIONS?) PER DENTS RATE
MILE 1 MILE Y
NONFEDERAL-AID, ARTERIAL, RURAL NONFEDERAL-AID, ARTERIAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA - - - - - ARIZONA 28 58 5,675 4] 0.00
ARIZONA - - - - - CALIFORNIA 2,695 8,310 8,448 254 3.06
CALIFORNIA - - - - - COLORADO 83 33 1,089 1] Q.00
COLORADD - - - - - CONNECTICUT 104 a3 2,450 3 3.23
CONNECTICUT 23 18 2,263 (1} 0.00 DELAWARE 4 10 6,849 4] 0.00
DELAWARE 1 4 10,959 0. 0.00 DIST. OF COL. 17 93 14,988 3 3.23
BIST. OF COL. - - - - - GEORGIA - - - - : -
GEORGIA - - - - - HAWAT I 13 79 16,649 0 0.00
HAWAII 10 53 14,521 0 0.00 IDAHO 29 118 11,148 1 0.85
IDAHO - - - - - ILLINOIS 86 343 10,927 1 0.29
ILLENOIS - - - - - INDIANA 41 44 2,940 0 0.00
INDIANA 41 72 4,811 [ 8.33 I10WA - - - - -
Iowa - - - - - KANSAS 216 648 8,219 17 2.62
KANSAS 49 50 2,796 2 4.00 KENTUCKY - - - - -
KENTUCKY - - - - - LOUISIANA 304 611 5,506 21 2.44
LOUISTANA - - - - - MINNESOTA 118 119 2,740 3 2.52
MASSACHUSETTS - - - - - MISSISSIPPI - - - - -
MICHIGAN - - - - - MONTANA 26 53 5,585 2 3.77
MINNESOTA - - - . - - NEBRASKA - - - - -
MISSISSIPPI 105 29 757 8 27.59 NEVADA 10 11 3,014 "} 0.00
MISSOURI 20 25 3,425 1 4.00 NEW HAMPSHIRE 13 78 16,438 1 1.28
MONTANA 53 9 465 0 0.00 NEW MEXICO 112 174 4,256 1 0.57
NEBRASKA 6 3 1,370 0 0.00 NEW YORK 163 124 2,084 i 0.81
NEVADA - - - - - NORTH CAROLINA 1,417 3,176 6,141 46 1.45
NEW HAMPSHIRE 28 19 1,859 1 5.286 NORTH DAKOTA 3 1 913 o 0.00
NEW MEXICO - - - - - QHIO - - - - -
NEW YORK 30 59 5,388 2 3.39 PENNSYLVANIA - - - - -
NORTH CAROLINA 249 138 1,518 0 0.00 RHODE ISLAND - - - - -
NORTH DAKOTA 2 1 1,370 1 100.00 SOUTH CAROLINA 300 1,599 14,603 13 0.81
OHIO - - - - - SOUTH DAKOTA 6 18 7,308 0 0.00
PENNSYLVANIA - - - - - TENNESSEE - - - - -
RHODE ISLAND - - - - - TEXAS 2,027 §,3983 7.289 31 0.57
SOQUTH CAROLINA - - - - .- UTAH 45 25 1,522 [} 0.00
SQUTH DAKOTA 14 9 1,761 0 0.00 VERMONT - - - - -
TENNESSEE - e - - - VIRGINIA 57 218 10,478 1 0.46
TEXAS - - - - - WASHINGTON 5 66 36,164 2 3.03
UTAH 76 7 252 0 0.00 WISCONSIN - - - - -
VERMONT - - - - - WYOMING 11 16 3,985 [} 0.00
VIRGINIA 316 128 1,110 0 0.00
WASHINGTON - - - - - SUBTOTAL 7,934 21,509 7,427 ‘401 1.886
WISCONSIN - - - - -
WYOMING 255 116 1,246 4] 0.00 INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA
SUBTGTAL 1,278 741 1,589 21 - 2.83 ALASKA
ARKANSAS
INCOMPLETE DATA FLORIDA
ALASKA MAINE
ARKANSAS MARYLAND
FLORIDA MASSACHUSETTS
MAINE MICHIGAN
MARYLAND MISSOURI
NEW JERSEY NEW JERSEY
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
OREGON OREGON
WEST -VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA

1/ FATAL ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.




VEHICLE DAILY FATAL VEHICLE DAILY FATAL
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL ACCI- HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL ACCI~
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ACCI- DENT STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ACCl- DENT
LIONS) PER DENTS RATE LIONS) PER DENTS RATE
MILE iV MILE Y
NONFEDERAL-AID, COLLECTOR, RURAL NONFEDERAL~AID, COLLECTOR, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA - COMPLETE DATA
ARIZONA 5,418 1,010 511 0 0.00 ARIZONA 454 568 3,428 36 6.34
CALIFORNIA 13,061 6,929 1,453 522 7.53 CALIFORNIA 2,477 1,993 2,211 156 7.80
COLORADD 16,236 1,180 199 79 6.69 COLORADO 82 11 368 0 0.00
CONNECTICUT 1,256 610 1,331 22 3.61 CORNECTICUT 172 162 2,580 7 4.32
DELAWARE 164 60 1,002 6 10.00 DELAWARE 20 9 1,233 1 11.11
DIST. OF coL. - - - - - DIST. OF COL. 3 3 2,740 Q .00
GEORGIA 7,446 1,051 387 20 1.90 GEORGIA - - - - -
HAWATL 247 219 2,429 4 1.83 HAWATI 79 162 5,618 2 1.23
IDAHO 4,738 117 68 15 12.82 IDAHO 65 61 2,571 0 0.00
ILLINOIS 5,164 1,412 749 53 3.75 ILLINOIS 111 86 2,123 5 5.81
INDIANA 11,084 2,460 608 53 2.15 INDIANA 75 115 4,201 9 7.83
IOWA 16,422 656 109 37 5.64 10WA a7 37 1,048 0 0.00
KANSAS 9,445 274 79 1 4.01 KANSAS 280 314 3,072 4 1.27
KENTUCKY 9,400 1,664 485 78 4.69 KENTUCKY 118 164 3,808 2 1.22
LOUISTIANA 4,378 1,093 684 63 4.85 LOUISIANA 314 81 707 1 1.23
MINNESOTA 12,376 926 205 48 5.18 MINNESOTA 1,149 1,415 3,374 30 2.12
MISSISSIPPI © 2,926 244 228 7 2.87 MISSISSIPPI - - - -
MISSOURI 5,571 363 179 18 5.23 MONTANA 89 87 2,678 1 1.15
MONTANA 11,262 217 53 24 11.06 NEBRASKA - - - - -
NEBRASKA 11,722 318 74 5 1.57 NEVADA 143 226 4,330 13 5.75
NEVADA 2,454 140 156 14 10.00 NEW HAMPSHIRE 15 5 913 0 0.00
NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,240 401 886 20 4.99 NEW MEXICO 130 ‘181 3,818 4 2.21
NEW MEXICO 3,660 335 251 17 5.07 NEW YORK 417 356 2,339 6 1.63
NEW YORK 11,013 3,040 756 137 4.51 NORTH CARQOLINA 297 712 1,957 10 1.40
NORTH CAROLINA 9,688 4,042 1,143 165 4.08 NORTH- DAKOTA 23 16 1,906 0 0.00
NORTH DAKOTA 8,183 203 . 68 10 4.93 OHI0 - - - -
QHIO 7,324 2,268 848 B3 3.66 PENNSYLVANIA - - - - -
PENNSYLVANIA 9,185 . 2,394 714 113 4.72° RHODE ISLAND - ~ - - -
PHODE ISLAND 221 100 1,240 2 2.00 SOUTH CAROLINA 537 310 1,582 8 2.58
SQUTH CAROLINA 4,108 449 300 32 7.13 SOUTH DAKOTA 59 54 2,508 ] Q.00
SOUTH DAKOTA 7,374 2486 21 8 3.28 TENNESSEE - - - - -
TENNESSEE 6,844 861 345 18 2.09 TEXAS 2,690 4,058 3,013 2 0.05
TEXAS 20,653 . 2,081 276 85 4.08 UTaH 248 180 1,889 5 2.78
UTAH 4,921 1186 ES 14 12.07 VERMONT - : - N - - -
VERMONT 1,037 143 378 ] 3.50 VIRGINIA 23 14 1,668 0 0.00
VIRGINIA 2,386 - 359 41z 23 6.41 WASHINGTON 15 17 3,105 Q 0.00
WASHINGTON 7,214 728 276 24 3.30 WISCONSIN 700 464 1,816 1 0.22
WISCONSIN 9,864 1,497 416 48 3.21 WYOMING 48 48 2,740 (] 0.00
WYOMING 7,596 564 203 10 1.77 .
g SUBTOTAL 12,630 11,915 2,585 303 2.54
SUBTOTAL 273,279 40,770 409 1,884 4.62 .
INCOMPLETE DATA
INCOMPLETE DATA ALABAMA
ALABAMA ALASKA
ALASKA ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS FLORIDA
FLORIDA MAINE
MAINE MARYLAND
MARYLAND MASSACHUSETTS
MASSACHUSETTS MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN MISSOURI
NEW JERSEY NEW JERSEV
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA -
OREGON QOREGON
WEST VIRGIKIA WEST VIRGINIA

1/ FATAL ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.




FATAL ACCIDENTS - 1980

VEHICLE DAILY FATAL VEHICLE DAILY FATAL
HIGHWAY MILES VEHIELE FATAL ACCI- HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL ACCI-
STATE MILES (MIL=- MILES ACCI~ DENT STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ACCI~ DENT
LIONS) PER DENTS RATE LIONS) PER DENTS RATE
MILE bV MILE Y
NONFEDERAL-AID, LOCAL, RURAL NONFEDERAL-AID, LOCAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
ALASKA 4,470 694 425 7 1.01 ALASKA "351 646 5,042 10 1.55
ARIZONA 53,954 494 25 114 23.08 ARIZONA 5,762 570 271 151 26.49
CALIFORNIA 81,461 5,236 176 150 2.86 CALIFORNIA 39,305 6,994 488 207 2.96
COLORADO 41,140 986 §6 33 3.35 COLORADO 6,623 2,807 1,161 23 0.82
CONNECTICUT 6,322 304 292 27 2.99 CONNECTICUT 6.258 1,213 531 33 2.72
DELAWARE 2,737 a8 489 21 4.29 DELAWARE 941 310 903 3 - 0.97
DIST. OF cOL. - - - - - DIST. OF COL. 573 566 2,304 3 0.53
GEORGIA §7,227 2,671 128 148 5.54 GEORGIA 11,319 2,699 653 129 4.78
HAWAT 1,842 552 821 7 1.27 HAWAT I 1,066 780 2,005 11 1.41
1DAHO 52,945 779 40 56 7.19 1DAHO 1,489 397 730 ] 2.27
ILLINOIS 79,311 2,763 95 140 5.07 ILLINGIS 19,785 5,543 768 190 3.43
INDIANA 49,153 1,775 99 158 8.90 INDIANA 11,517 3,209 763 135 1.21
IOWA 65,640 1,506 63 59 2.92 1OWA 4,873 968 544 17 1.76
KANSAS 86,865 1,237 39 69 5.58 KANSAS 5,598 1,275 624 28 2.20
KENTUCKY 41,095 1,807 120 50 2.32 KENTUCKY 4,190 1,291 844 42 3.25
LOUISTANA 30,895 1,442 128 110 7.63 LOUISIANA 7,510 956 349 117 12.24
MAINE 11,997 630 144 41 .51 MAINE 1,325 262 542 10 3.82
MINNESOTA 79,607 2,085 72 62 2.97 MINNESOTA 8,597 2,059 656 54 2.62
MISSISSIPPI 43,337 1,081 68 39 9.16 MISSISSIPPI 4,028 1,214 826 37 3.05
MISSOURI 73,830 2,567 55 76 2.96 MISSOURT 8,812 1,565 487 57 3.64
MONTANA 46,812 569 33 21 3.89 MONTANA 1,784 1,018 1,563 5 0.49
NEBRASKA 61,587 1,142 51 56 4.90 NEBRASKA 2,916 610 573 15 2.46
NEVADA . 24,290 251 20 10 3.98 NEVADA 1,411 246 . 672 11 3.18
NEW HAMPSHIRE 8,586 440 140 24 5.45 NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,265 140 303 5 3.57
NEW JERSEY 8,175 850 285 64 7.53 NEW JERSEY 14,587 10,049 1,887 112 1.11
NEW MEXICO 28,159 814 53 66 8.11 NEW MEXICO 3,101 948 838 27 2.85
NEW YORK 48,570 4,272 241 182 4.26 NEW VORK 25,291 6,890 746 228 3.31
NORTH CAROLINA 52,555 2,836 148 227 8.00 NORTH CAROLINA 10,144 2,321 897 108 3.25
NORTH DAKOTA 59,871 684 31 21 3.07 NORTH DAKOTA ‘807 205 696 5 2.44
OHIO 56,778 6,221 305 180 2.84 OHI10 19,433 6,688 943 159 2.38
OREGON 81,601 2,666 80 27 1.01 OREGON 5,098 851 158 20 2.35
PENNSYLVANIA 61,546 5,525 245 204 3.69 PENNSYLVANIA 20,762 5,951 785 215 3.61
RHODE ISLAND 2,139 275 352 0 0.00 RHODE ISLAND 2,576 871 926 4 0.45
SOUTH CAROLINA 36,647 1,571 117 93 5.92 SOUTH CAROLINA 5,053 501 272 a7 7.39
SOUTH DAKOTA 17,124 491 29 30 6.11 SOUTH DAKOTA 838 150 430 1 0.67
TENNESSEE 49,644 1,527 84 109 7.14 TENNESSEE 8,138 3,697 1,245 114 3.08
TEXAS 140,419 3,988 78 336 g.43 TEXAS 41,243 12,892 856 710 5.51
UTAH 31,451 443 29 23 5.19 UTAH 3,002 1,810 1,652 12 0.66
VERMONT 8,996 344 105 27 7.85 VERMONT 424 139 898 1 0.72
VIRGINIA 34,597 2,291 181 98 4.28 VIRGINIA 8,508 2,472 796 43 1.74
WASHINGTON 50,3532 660 26 15 2.27 WASHINGTON 9,931 2,901 800" 0 0.00
WISCONSIN 55,444 1,677 70 134 7.99 WISCONSIN 8,797 1,426 444 33 2.31
WYOMING 20,679 218 29 25 11.47 WYOMING 1,170 104 244 0 0.00
SUBTOTAL ©1,919,852 69,563 95 2,409 4.90 SUBTOTAL 346,300 99,305 786 3,131 2.15
INCOMPLETE DATA INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA ALABAMA
ARKANSAS ARKANSAS
FLORIDA FLORIDA
MARYLAND MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN MICHIGAN
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA

1/ FATAL ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.




NONFATAL INJURY

ACCIDENTS - 1980
NON-~ NON-
VEHICLE DAILY NON- FATAL VEHICLE DAILY NON~ FATAL
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURY ACCI~ STATE MILES {MIL- MILES INJURY ACCI-
LIONS) PER ACCI- DENT LIONS) PER ACCI~ DENT .
MILE DENTS RATE MILE DENTS RATE
1/ b
FEDERAL-AID, INTERSTATE, ARTERIAL, RURAL FEDERAL-AID, INTERSTATE, ARTERIAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA 634 2,407 10,401 358 14.87 ALABAMA 159 1,737 29,930 562 32.35
ALASKA - - - - - ALASKA - - - - -
ARIZONA 1,029 3,127 8,326 1,082 24,60 ARIZONA 107 1,251 32,032 1,001 80.02
ARKANSAS 429 1,974 12,607 372 18.84 ARKANSAS 107 914 23,403 562 61.49
CALIFORNIA 1,471 8,842 16,468 2,321 26.25 CALIFORNIA 797 27,1786 83,419 10,035 36.93
COLORADO 802 2,737 9,350 909 33.21 COLORADO 111 2,016 49,759 1,607 79.71
CONNECTICUT 80 808 27,671 223 27.60 CONNECTICUT 213 4,417 56,814 c 2,121 48.02
DELAWARE 7 149 58,317 77 51.68 DELAWARE 34 488 39,323 114 23.36
DIST. OF COL. - - - - - DISY. OF COL. 12 338 77,169 67 19.82
GEORGIA 933 6,189 18,174 1,434 23.17 GEORGIA 228 4,392 52,860 1,946 44.24
HAWATLI 14 152 29,746 94 61.84 HAWAII 34 698 856,245 644 92.26
IDAHO 559 1,173 5,749 438 37.34 {DAHO 50 228 12,493 88 39.60
ILLINOIS 1,288 4,960 10,542 1,258 25.36 ILLINOIS 419 8,584 56,128 5,347 62.29
INDIANA 853 5,357 17,2086 1,044 19.49 INDIANA 264 3,918 40,660 801 20.44
Towa 612 2,125 9,513 408 19.20 10WA 119 784 18,050 379 48.34
KANSAS 669 1,646 6,741 524 31.83 KANSAS -131 1,122 23,465 781 65.61
KENTUCKY 587 3,537 16,232 607 17.16 KENTUCKY 140 2,153 42,133 789 36.65
LOUISIANA 536 2,744 14,026 972 35.42 LOUISTANA 126 1,964 42,705 2,572 130.986
MINNESOTA 703 2,063 8,040 284 13.77 MINNESQTA 178 2,860 44,020 1,530 53.50
MISSISSIPPI 590 1,865 8,660 2440 12.87 MISSISSIPPI 76 576 20,764 143 24.83
MISSOURI 833 3,815 11,561 751 21.37 MISSOURI 269 4,750 48,378 2,087 43.31
MONTANA 1,121 1,318 3,221 478 36.27 MONTANA 39 96 6,744 57 55.38
NEBRASKA 448 1,342 8,207 251 18,70 NEBRASKA 35 449 35,147 319 71.05
NEVADA 462 991 5,877 381 39.46 NEVADA 22 325 40,473 289 88.52
NEW HAMPSHIRE 164 727 12,145 242 33.29 NEW HAMPSHIRE 40 350 23,973 142 40.57
NEW JERSEY 116 1,069 25,248 1,638 153.23 NEW JERSEY 217 4,181 52,787 8,064 192.87
NEW MEXICO 910 2,183 6,602 798 36.39 NEW MEXICO 74 591 21,881 551 83.23
NEW YORK 8BD 4,215 13,123 1,654 39.24 NEW YORK 575 7,987 38,056 6,424 80.43
NORTH CAROLINA 629 3,621 15,772 794 21.93 NORTH CAROLINA 136 1,596 32,151 702 43.98
NORTH DAKODTA 537 706 3,602 87 12.32 NORTH DAKOTA 35 115 9,002 49 42.61
QHIO 881 - 6,696 20,823 1,390 20.76 OHIO 654 10,880 45,578 5,400 49.53
OKLAHOMA _BB&7 2,876 11,813 472 16.41 OKLAHOMA 143 2,085 39,372 633 30.80
OREGON 585 2,435 11,685 475 19.04 QREGON 17 1,317 30,839 655 49.73
PENNSYLVANIA 1,180 6,073 14,100 2,087 34.04 PENNSYLVANIA 336 4,257 34,711 1,997 46.91
SQUTH CAROLINA 624 2,895 12,711 309 10.67 SOUTH CAROLINA 77 823 32,841 241 26.11
SOUTH DAKOTA 622 1,163 5,123 210 18.06 SQUTH DAKOTA 37 120 9,626 59 45.38
TENNESSEE 836 5,048 16,543 833 16.50 TENNESSEE 194 3,070 43,355 1,571 51.17
TEXAS 2,273 8,365 10,083 2,073 24.78 TEXAS 835 15,689 51,477 11,621 74.07
UTAH 677 1,430 5,787 443 30.98 UTAH 107 1,299 33,261 527 40.57
VERMONT 302 676 6,133 273 40.38 VERMONT 7 44 17,221 24 54.55
VIRGINIA 773 4,272 15,141 913 Zl.42 VIRGINIA 204 3,895 49,624 1,375 37.21
WASHINGTON 525 2,574 13,432 683 26.53 WASHINGTON 241 4,921 56,943 2,518 51.11
WEST VIRGINIA 390 1,300 9,132 477 36.69 WEST VIRGINIA 87 629 19,808 204 32.43
WISCONSIN 461 2,709 16,100 518 ‘19.12 WISCONSIN 104 1,729 45,548 889 51.42
WYCMING 884 1,410 4,370 675 47.87 WYOMING 32 144 10,116 137 . 95.14
SUBTOTAL 29,587 121,534 11,254 31,542 -25.95 SUBTOTAL 7,929 136,845 47,284 77,591 56.70
INCOMPLETE DATA INCOMPLETE DATA
FLORIDA FLORIDA
MAINE MAINE
MARYLAND MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN MICHIGAN

®HODE ISLAND

RHODE ISLAND

1/ NONFATAL INJURY ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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NONFATAL INJURY ACCIDENTS 1980
NON- NON~
VEHICLE DAILY NON- FATAL VEHICLE DAILY NON- FATAL
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURY ACCI- STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURY ACCI-
LIONS? PER ACCI-~ DENT LIONS) PER ACCI- DENT
MILE DENTS RATE MILE DENTS RATE
1/ i/
FEDERAL~AID, OTHER PRIMARY, ARTERIAL, RURAL FEDERAL-AID, OTHER PRIMARY, ARTERIAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMFLETE DATA
ARIZONA 3,328 3,011 2,481 1,837 61.01 ARIZONA 154 495 8,806 2,255 455.56
CALIFORNIA 9,810 16,699 4,664 10,730 64.26 CALIFORNIA 1,429 23,969 45,954 12,638 52.73
COLORADO 3,953 4,038 2,799 2,242 55.52 COLORADO 271 3,070 31,037 3,755 122.31
CONNECTICUT 7986 1,855 6,385 2,149 115.85 CONNECTICUT 488 3,290 18,585 5,177 157.38
DELAWARE 347 1,038 8,195 733 70.862 DELAWARE 76 540 19,466 796 147.41
DIST. OF COL. - - - - - DIST. OF COL. 80 985 33,733 1,990 202.03
GEORGIA 8,935 9,183 2,816 5,384 58.63 GEORGIA 1,243 5,661 12,478 7,492 132.34
HAWATI 427 957 6,140 1,340 140.02 HAWATI 71 817 31,5286 1,545 189.11
IDAHO 2,566 1,560 1,666 1,226 79.23 IDAHO 43 78 4,970 Q 0.00
ILLINOIS 7,982 8,898 3,066 7,316 82.22 ILLINOIS 1,713 19,222 16,349 24,263 237.36
INDIANA 4,170 7,047 4,630 7,230 102.60 INDIANA 756 3,534 12,807 707 20.01
L1OWA 8,188 5,872 1,965 3,814 64.95 I0WA B55 2,105 8,805 5,623 267.13
KANSAS 7,803 4,748 1,666 2,786 58.70 KANSAS 306 1,206 10,798 2,221 184,16
KENTUCKY 3,305 4,529 3,754 3,336 73.66 KENTUCKY 373 2,329 17,107 2,636 113.18
LOUISIANA 2,720 4,600 4,633 4,571 99.37 LOUISIANA 359 2,443 18,644 9,076 371.51
MINNESOTA 8,775 6,799 2,123 3,465 50.96 MINNESOTA 493 2,354 13,082 3,448 145.47
MISSISSIPPRI 5,576 5,068 2,485 1,752 34.64 MISSISSIPPI 279 1,396 13,708 854 64.04
MONTANA 5,384 2,021 1,028 1,625 80.41 MONTANA 97 187 5,282 549 293.58
NEBRASKA 6,994 3,524 1,380 1,708 48.41 NEBRASKA 256 1,043 11,162 2,562 245.64
NEVADA 1,823 1,060 1,893 717 67.64 NEVADA 23 165 19,655 2085 124.24
NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,012 1,803 4,881 1,392 77.20 NEW HAMPSHIRE 129 573 12,169 852 1656.14
NEW MEXICO 3,392 2,411 1,947 1,727 71.63 NEW MEXICO 186 6§37 9,383 1,551 243,49
NEW YORK 6,471 9,219 3,903 17,006 184.47 NEW YORK 1,846 19,478 28,908 28,465 146.14
NORTH CAROLINA 3,806 6,827 4,914 5,368 78.59 NORTH DAKOTA 131 407 B,5]12 685 168.30
NORTH DAKOTA 5,466 1,744 874 719 41.00 PENNSYLVANIA 1,765 13,110 20,350 10,654 81.27
QHIO 5,234 8,171 4,277 7,595 92.95 SOUTH CAROLINA 400 2,180 14,932 3,418 156.79
PENNSYLVANIA 8,055 14,498 4,831 11,032 76.08 SOUTH DAKOTA 114 377 9,060 824 218.57
SOUTH CAROLINA 5,104 6,936 3,723 2,503 36.08 TENNESSEE 546 4,054 17,183 6,239 153.90
SOUTH DAKOTA 5,725 2,156 1,032 1,068 49.54 TEXAS 1,672 11,086 18,165 12,9861 116.91
TENNESSEE 3,101 6,262 3,363 4,363 69.67 UTAH 68 328 13,215 423 128.96
TEXAS 15,238 17,982 3,235 7,919 44.01 VERMONT 48 176 10,048 307 174.43
UTAH 2,877 1,671 1,777 1,078 64.38 VIRGINIA 440 2,998 18,674 3,228 107.64
VERMONT 1,049 1,023 2,677 1,081 105.46 WASHINGTON 585 2,594 12,148 4,964 191.36
VIRGINIA 4,929 8,234 4,877 5,180 62.585 WISCONSIN 919 4,870 14,5818 8,130 125.87
WASHINGTON 4,675 4,935 2,892 2,782 76.03 WYOMING 65 291 12,266 693 238.14
WISCONSIN 8,551 8,314 2,654 6,756 81.26
WYDMING 2,897 1,310 1,239 848 64.81 SUBTOTAL 18,176 129,049 19,452 169,326 131.2¢
SUBTOTAL 182,13% 196,003 2,948 143,318 73.12 INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA
INCUMPLETE DATA ALASKA

ALABAMA ARKANSAS
ALASKA FLORIDA
ARKANSAS MAINE
FLORIDA MARYLAND
MAINE MASSACHUSETTS
MARVLAND MICHIGAN
MASSACHUSETTS MISSOURI
MICHIGAN NEW JERSEY
MISSOURI NORTH CAROLINA
NEW JERSEY OHIO
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
OREGOR OREGON
RHODE ISLAND RHODE ISLAND
WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA

1/ NONFATAL

INJURY ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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NONFATAL INJURY ACCIDENTS - 1980
NON- NON-
VEHICLE DAILY NON- FATAL VEHICLE DAILY NON- FATAL
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURY ACCI- STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURY ACCI~-
LIONS} PER ACCI- DENT LIONS? PER ACCI- DENT
MILE DENTS RATE MILE DENTS RATE
Yy iV
FEDERAL-AID, URBAN, ARTERIAL, URBAN FEDERAL~AID, URBAN, COLLECTOR, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA

ARTZONA 1,208 4,958 11,273 6,930 139.77 ARIZONA 543 927 4,677 991 106.90
CALIFORNIA 11,048 38,839 9,631 61,154 157.46 CALIFORNIA 4,436 4,983 3,078 18,796 377.20
COLORADO 1,185 3,456 8,198 8,736 252.78 COLORADO 820 1,015 3,391¢ 1,560 152.869
CONNECTICUT 1,183 3,571 8,270 9,271 259.62 CONNECTICUT 1,594 1,460 2,509 4,240 290.41
DELAWARE 154 528 9,392 1,188 225.00 DELAWARE 116 198 4,676 256 129.29
DIST. OF coL. {80 989 15,053 3,309 334.58 DIST. OF COL. 137 319 6,379 1,003 314.42
GEORGIA 1,370 3,575 7,149 5,011 140.17 GEORGIA 1,483 2,622 4,844 3,047 116.21
HAWAT I 142 681 13,139 2,248 330.10 HAWATI 52 168 8,851 678 403.57
IDAHOD 264 882 9,153 1,862 211,11 IDAHO 287 345 3,293 511 148.12
ILLINOIS 3,339 12,733 10,448 28,975 227.56 ILLINOIS 2,947 5,653 5,255 12,020 212.63
INDIANA 2,881 6,057 5,760 9,151 151.08 INDIANA 1,71% 1,319 2,107 5,142 389.84
T1OWA 1,289 2,112 4,489 3,302 156.34 T10WA 896 588 1,798 1,071 182.14
KANSAS | 952 2,339 6,724 5,223 223.30 KANSAS 443 266 1,645 461 173.31
KENTUCKY 1,062 3,067 7,387 5,658 184.48 KENTUCKY 702 028 3,622 1,630 175.65
LOUTSTANA 924 3,148 9,334 4,862 154.45 LOUISIANA 435 730 4,598 172 23.56
MINNESOTA 1,321 4,527 9,389 8,278 182.856 MINNESOTA 441 471 2,926 838 177.92
MISSISSIPPI 820 1,502 5,018 1,526 101.60 MISSISSIPPI 604 550 2,495 469 85.27
MONTANA 242 580 6,566 774 133.45 MONTANA 82 61 2,038 200 327.87
NEBRASKA 612 1,484 6,643 4,172 281.13 NEBRASKA 348 334 2,622 851 254.79
NEVADA 339 1,724 13,933 4,353 252.4%9 NEVADA 14 22 4,305 71 322.73
NEW HAMPSHIRE 287 €95 6,635 1,804 259.57 NEW HAMPSHIRE 298 252 2,317 663 263.09
NEW MEXICO 435 1,747 11,003 4,654 266.40 NEW MEXICO 239 296 3,393 669 226.01
NEW YORK 5,038 15,358 8,352 39,728 258.68 NEW YORK 2,780 2,384 2,349 5,961 250.04
NORTH DAKOTA 174 324 5,102 160 49.38 NORTH DAKOQOTA 187 145 2,124 614 423.45
PENNSYLVANIA 3,437 10,998 8,767 12,249 111.37 OHIO 3,894 5,176 3,642 13,061 252.34
SOUTH CAROLINA 630 1,044 4,540 1,848 177.01 PENNSYLVANIA 2,964 3,638 3,363 5,566 183.00
SOUTH DAKOTA 255 425 4,566 573 134.82 SOUTH CAROLINA 178 234 3,602 136 58.12
TENNESSEE 1,348 4,173 8,475 6,550 156.96 SOUTH DAKOTA 81 63 2,131 122 193.65
TEXAS 5,090 19,801 10,658 16,966 85.68 TENNESSEE 1,090 1,263 3,178 1,211 55.88
UTAH 435 2,224 14,007 3,214 144.69 TEXAS 1,453 1,501 2,830 108 7.28
VERMONT 93 240 7,070 493 205.42 UTAH 311 638 5,620 2,046 320.69
VIRGINIA 1,875 7,908 11,585 12,8583 189.12 VERMONT 120 100 2,283 172 172.00
WASHINGTON 2,372 5,445 6,289 22,216 408.01 VIRGINIA 978 1,417 3,970 2,467 174.10
WISCONSIN 1,745 5,098 8,004 8,400 164.77 WASHINGTON 1,661 1,702 2,807 5,261 309.11
WYOMING 173 269 4,280 340 126.3%9- WISCONSIN 567 943 4,557 800 84.84
WYOMING 137 135 2,700 247 182.96

SUBTOTAL 53,861 172,501 8,775 307,765 178.41
SUBTOTAL 35,034 42,846 3,351 93,112 217.32

INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA
ALASKA
ARKANSAS
FLORIDA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MISSOURI
NEW JERSEY
NORTH CAROLINA
OHID
GKLAHOMA
CQREGON
RHODE ISLAND
WEST VIRGINIA

INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA
ALASKA
ARKANSAS
FLORIDA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MISSOURI
NEW JERSEY
NORTH CAROLINA
OKLAHOMA
OREGON
RHODE ISLAND
WEST VIRGINIA

1/ - NONFATAL INJURY ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.




NONFATAL INJURY ACCIDENTS - 1980

NON-
VEHICLE DAILY NON- FATAL
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE - FATAL INJURY
STATE MILES (MIL~ MILES INJURY ACCI-
LIONS?} PER ACCI-~ DENT
MILE DENTS RATE
1/
FEDERAL-AID, SECONDARY, COLLECTOR, RURAL
COMPLETE DATA
ARIZONA 3,204 2,347 2,007 1,293 55.09
CALIFORNIA 10,716 5,914 1,512 12,560 212.38
COLORADO 3,648 - 1,082 798 1,055 99.34
CONNECTICUT 895 1,007 3,083 1,330 132.08
DELAWARE 632 409 1,773 449 109.78
DIST. OF COL. - - - - -
GEORGIA 14,147 5,138 995 4,905 95.47.
HAWAII 440 267 1,663 445 166.67
IDAHO 4,221 1,205 ) 782 1,146 95.10
ILLINDIS 12,833 3,889 830 3,942 101.36
INDIANA 8,918 3,784 1,162 2,219 58.64
IOWA 13,280 2,218 458 2,167 97.70
KANSAS . 22,590 2,168 263 2,058 94.93
KENTUCKY 7,267 3,764 1,419 4,353 115.65
LOUISTIANA 7,557 4,606 1,670 7,026 152,54
MINNESOTA 16,213 2,837 479 2,539 89.50
MISSISSIPPI 11,548 2,999 711 792 26.41
MONTANA 4,686 408 239 437 107.11
NEBRASKA 11,385 1,008 242 a58 95.23
NEVADA 2,394 846 968 748 88.83
NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,267 944 2,041 1,008 106.57
NEW MEXICO 3,792 982 709 880 8%9.61
b NEW YORK 6,311 4,238 1,840 9,794 231,10
o NORTH CAROLINA 10,654 6,702 1,723 7,376 110.06
NORTH DAKOTA 10,358 733 194 391 53,34
OHIO 11,582 7,170 1,696 9,518 132.75
OKLAHOMA 8,723 3,098 973 968 31.25
PENNSYLVANIA 8,192 5,080 1,699 6,048 119.96
: SOUTH CAROLINA 8,804 4,077 1,289 2,124 52.10
i SOUTH DAKOTA 10,865 915 231 576 62.95
: TENNESSEE 9,791 3,549 993 2,981 84.00
TEXAS 32,529 11,333 955 7,468 65.90
UTAH. 2,605 674 708 615 91.25
VERMONT 1,990 B3l 1,144 1,142 137.42
VIRGINIA 10,419 4,524 1,190 5,360 118.48
WASHINGTON 7,311 2,380 892 1,556 65.38
WISCONSIN 9,899 2,506 694 3,627 144.73
WYOMING 2,280 383 460 340 88.77
SUBTOTAL 313,948 105,993 928 112,183 105.85
INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA
ALASKA
ARKANSAS
FLORIDA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MISSOURI
NEW JERSEY
OREGON
"RHODE ISLAND
WEST VIRGINIA
1/ NONFATAL INJURY ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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NONFATAL INJURY

ACGIDENTS - 1980

NON- NON-
VEHICLE DAILY NON- FATAL VEHICLE DAILY NON~ FATAL
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURY ACCI~ STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURY ACCI-
LIONS) PER ACCI- DENT LIONS) PER AcCCI-~ DENT
MILE DENTS RATE MILE DERTS RATE
v Y
NONFEDERAL-AID, ARTERIAL, RURAL NONFEDERAL-AID, ARTERIAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA - - - - - ARIZONA ' 28 58 5,675 130 224.14
ARIZONA - - - - - CALIFORNIA 2,695 8,310 8,448 15,035 180.93
CALIFORNIA - - - - - COLORADO a3 33 1,089 67 203.03
COLORADO - - - - - CONNECTICUT 104 93 2,450 239 256.99
CONNECTICUT 23 19 2,263 21 110.53 DELAWARE 4 10 6,849 5 50.00
DELAWARE 1 4 10,959 9 225.00 DIST. OF COL. 17 93 14,988 7 7.53
QIST. OF COL. - - - - - GEORGIA - - - - -
GEORGIA - - - - - - HAWAIT 13 79 16,649 48 60.76
HAWAII 10 53 14,521 ? 13.21 IDAHO 29 118 11,148 31 26.27
10AHD - - - - - ILLINDIS 86 343 10,927 317 92.42
ILLINOIS - - - - - INDIANA 41 44 2,940 0 0.00
INDIANA 41 72 4,811 166 230.56 10WA - - - - -
10WA - - - - - KANSAS 216 648 8,219 2,182 336.73
KANSAS 49 50 2,796 31 62.00 KENTUCKY - - - - -
KENTUCKY - - - - - LOUISTANA 304 611 5,806 1,893 309.82
LOUISIANA - - - - - MINNESOTA g 119 2,740 273 229.41
MASSACHUSETTS - - - - - MISSISSIPPI ~ - - - -
MICHIGAN - - - - - MONTANA 26 S3 5,585 15 28.30
MINNESOTA - - - - - NEBRASKA - - - - -
MISSISSIPRI 105 29 757 6 20.69 NEVADA 10 11 3,014 12 109.09
MISSOURT 20 25 3,425 40 160.00 NEW HAMPSHIRE 13 78 16,438 43 55.13
MONTANA 53 9 465 11 122.22 NEW MEXICO 112 174 4,2%6 157 90.23
NEBRASKA 6 3 1,370 2 66.67 NEW YORK 163 124 2,084 69 55.65
NEVADA - - - - - NORTH DAKOTA 3 1 913 0 0.00
NEW HAMPSHIRE 28 18 1,859 47 247.37 OHIO - - - - -
NEW MEXICO - - - - - PENNSYLVANIA - - - - -
NEW YORK 30 59 5,388 137 232.20 RHODE ISLAND -~ - C - ~ -
NORTH DAKOTA 2 1 1,370 0 0.00 SQUTH CAROL INA 300 1,599 14,603 777 48.59
OH10 - - - - - SOUTH DAKOTA [ 16 7,306 ] 0.00
PENNSYLVANIA - - - - - TENNESSEE - - - - -
RHODE ISLAND - - - - - TEXAS 2,027 5,393 7,289 1,150 21.32
SOUTH CAROLINA - - - - - UTAH 45 25 1,522 ‘5 20.00
SQUTH DAKOTA 14 9 1,761 3 33.33 VERMONT - - - - -
TENNESSEE - - - - - VIRGINIA 57 218 10,478, 60 27.52
TEXAS - - - - - WASHINGTON 5 66 36,164 101 153.03
UTAH 76 7 252 i 14.29 WISCONSIN - - - - -
VERHONT - - - - - WYOMING i1 16 3,985 1] 0.00
VIRGINIA 316 128 1,110 12 9.38 :
WASHINGTON - - - - - SUBTOTAL 6,517 18,332 7,707 22,816 123.36
WISCONSIN - - - - -
WYOMING 255 118 1,246 0 0.00 INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA
SUBTOTAL 1,029 603 1,608 493 81.7¢ ALASKA
ARKANSAS
INCOMPLETE DATA FLORIDA
ALASKA MAINE
ARKANSAS MARYLAND
FLORIDA MASSACHUSETTS
MAINE MICHIGAN
MARYLAND MISSOURL
NEW JERSEY NEW JERSEY
NORTE CAROLINA NORTH CAROL INA
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
OREGON OREGON

WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA

L1/ NOWFATAL INJURY ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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NONFATAL INJURY ACCIDENTS - 1980
NON- NON-
VEHICLE DAILY NON-~- FATAL ) VEHICLE DAILY NON- FATAL
: HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY
STATE MILES (MIL=- MILES INJURY - ACCI- STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ITNJURY ACCI-
LIONS?} PER ACCI~ DENT LIONS) PER ACCl- DENT
MILE DENTS RATE MILE DENTS RATE
v v
NONFEDERAL-AID, COLLECTOR, RURAL NONFEDERAL-AID, COLLECTOR, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA . COMPLETE DATA
ARIZONA 5,418 1,010 511 909 90.00 ARIZONA 454 568 3,428 1,429 251.58
CALIFORNIA 13,061 6,929 1,453 14,394 207.74 CALIFORNIA 2,477 1,999 2,211 8,651 432.77
COLORADO 16,236 1,180 199 1,370 116.10 COLORADO 82 11 368 103 936.36
CONNECTICUT 1,256 610 1,331 835 136.89 CONNECTICUT 172 162 2,580 375 231.48
DELAWARE 164 60 1,002 94 156.67 DELAWARE 20 g 1,233 23 255.56
DIST. OF COL. - - - - - DIST. OF CoL. 3 3 2,740 15 500.00
GEORGIA 7,446 1,051 387 708 67.36 GEORGIA - - - - -
HAWATI 247 219 2,429 166 75.80 HAWAIL 79 162 5,618 268 165.43
IDAHO 4,738 117 68 248 211.97 IDAHO 65 61 2,571 24 39.34
ILLINOQIS 5,164 1,412 749 1,242 87.96 ILLINOIS 111 86 2,123 508 §590.70
INDIARA 11,084 2,460 608 2,220 90.24 INDIANA 75 115 4,201 50 43.48
- 10WA 16,422 6656 109 770 117.38 10WA 97 37 1,045 1 151.35
KANSAS 9,445 274 79 34 12.41 KANSAS 280 314 3,072 762 242.68
KENTUCKY 9,400 1,664 485 2,047 123.02 KENTUCKY 118 154 3,808 263 160.37
LOUISIANA 4,378 1,092 684 1,519 138.98 LOUISTANA 314 81 707 57 70,37
MINNESOTA 12,376 926 205 893 96.44 MINNESOTA 1,149 1,418 3,374 2,974 210.18
MISSISSIPPI 2,926 244 228 66 27.05 MISSISSIPPI - - - - -
MONTARA 11,262 217 53 525 241.94 MONTANA 89 a7 2,678 50 57.47
NEBRASKA 11,722 318 74 416 130.82 NEBRASKA - - - - .-
NEVADA 2,454 140 156 lo8 77.14 NEVADA 143 226 4,330 536 237.17
NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,240 401 886 447 111.47 NEW HAMPSHIRE 15 5 913 12 240.00
NEW MEXICO 3,660 335 251 254 75.82 NEW MEXICO 130 " 181 3,815 467 258.01
NEW YORK 11,013 2,040 756 12,324 405.39 NEW YORK 417 356 2,339 466 130.90
NORTH CAROLINA 9,688 4,042 1,143 3,482 86.15 NORTH DAKOTA 23 16 1,908 11 68.75
NORTH DAKOTA 8,183 203 6B 115 56.68 OHIO = - - - -
OHIO 7,324 2,268 B48 3,024 133.33 PENNSYLVANIA - - - - -
PENNSYLVANIA 2,185 2,394 714 3,463 144.65 RHODE ISLAND | - - - - -
SOQUTH CAROLINA 4,106 449 300 246 54.79 SOUTH CAROL INA 537 . 310 1,582 449 144.84
SOUTH DAKOTA 7,374 246 81 127 51.63 SOUTH DAKOTA 59 54 2,508 169 312.96
TENNESSEE 6,844 861 345 112 13.01 TENNESSEE - - - - -
TEXAS 20,653 2,081 278 1,020 49.01 TEKAS 3,690 4,058 3,013 28 0.94
UTAH 4,921 116 65 226 194.83 UTAH 248 18O 1,989 341 189.44
VERMONT 1,037 143 378 179 125.17 VERMONT - - - - -
VIRGINIA 2,386 359 412 548 152.65 VIRGINIA 23 14 1,668 39 278.57
WASHINGTON 7,214 728 276 593 Bl.46 WASHINGTON 15 17 3,108 23 135.29
WISCONSIN 9,864 1,497 4186 993 66.33 WISCONSIN 700 464 1,816 700 150.86
WYOMING 7,598 564 203 122 21.63 WYOMING 48 48 2,740 2 4.17
SUBTOTAL 267,487 40,307 413 55,839 138.53 SUBTOTAL 11,833 11,203 2,638 18,861 168.38
INCOMPLETE DATA INCOMPLETE DATA
AL ABAMA ALABAMA
ALASKA ALASKA
ARKANSAS ARKANSAS
FLORIDA FLORIDA
MAINE MAINE
MARYLAND MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS - MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN MICHIGAN
MISSOURI MISSOURI
NEW JERSEY NEW JERSEY
OKLAHOMA NORTH CAROLINA
QREGON OKLAHOMA
RHODE ISLAND OREGOR
WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA

1/ NONFATAL INJURY ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VENICLE MILES.
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NON~ NON-
VEHICLE DAILY NON~ FATAL VEHICLE DAILY NON- FATAL
) HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL INJURY
STATE MILES {MIL- MILES INJURY ACCI~ STATE MILES {MIL- MILES INJURY ACCI-
LIONS?} PER ACCI- DENT LIONS) PER ACCI- DENT
MILE DENTS RATE MILE DENTS RATE
L/ 1
NONFEDERAL-AID, LOCAL, RURAL NONFEDERAL~AID, LOCAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
ALASKA 4,470 694 429 61 . 8.79 ALASKA 351 646 5,042 579 89.63—
ARIZONA 53,954 494 25 2,460 497.98 ARIZONA 5,762 570 271 11,003 1,230.35
CALIFORNIA 81,461 5,236 176 10,082 192,55 CALIFORNIA 39,305 6,994 488 21,776 311.35%
COLORADO 41,140 986 66 1,289 130.73 COLORADOQ 6,623 2,807 1,161 2,553 90.95
CONNECTICUT 6,322 904 392 1,509 166.92 CONNECTICUT 6,258 1,213 531 3,977 327.8B6
DELAWARE 2,737 489 489 448 81.62 DELAWARE 941 310 903 708 228.39
DIST. OF COL. - - - - - DIST. OF COL. 673 566 2,304 2,463 435.1¢
GEORGIA 57,227 2,671 128 5,116 191.54 GEORGIA 11,319 2,699 653 4,436 164.36
HAWAIIL 1,842 552 821 439 79.53 HAWAIL 1,066 780 2,008 1,12% 144.74
1DAHO 52,945 779 40 1,224 157.12 IDAHO 1,489 397 730 1,011 254.66
ILLINOIS 79,311 2,763 95 4,750 171.91 ILLINOIS 19,785 5,543 768 21,960 396.18
INRIANA 49,153 1,775 99 6,286 354.14 INDIANA 11,517 3,209 763 11,435 356.34
IOWA 65,640 1,506 63 1,229 81.61 IOWA 4,873 968 544 1,461 150.83
KANSAS 86,865 1,237 39 2,247 181.65 KANSAS 5,598 1,275 624 3,179 249.33
KENTUCKY 41,085 1,807 120 2,418 133.81 KENTUCKY 4,190 1,291 844 3,295 255.23
LOUISTANA 20,895 1,442 128 5,397 374,27 LOUISTANA 7,510 956 349 13,177 | 1,378.35
MINNESOTA 79,607 2,085 72 1,322 63.41 MINNESOTA 8,597 2,059 656 4,863 236.18
MISSISSIPPI 43,337 1,081 68 575 53.19 MISSISSIPPL 4,028 1,214 826 787 64.83
MONTANA 46,812 569 33 842 147 .98 MONTANA 1,784 1,018 1,563 718 70.53
NEBRASKA 61,587 1,142 51 1,573 137.74 NEBRASKA 2,916 €10 573 1,273 208.63
NEVADA 034,290 251 20 229 91.24 NEVADA 1,411 346 §72 1,036 299.42
NEW HAMPSHIRE 8,586 440 140 1,324 300.91 NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,265 140 303 660 471.43
NEW JERSEY B,176 850 285 3,258 383.29 NEW JERSEY 14,587 10,049 1,887 9,425 93.73
NEW MEXICO 38,159 814 58 1,020 125.31 NEW MEXICO 3,101 948 838 1,808 190.40
NEW YORK 48,570 4,272 241 19,340 452,72 NEW YORK 25,291 6,880 746 31,229 453.25
NORTH CAROLINA 52,555 2,836 148 11,967 421,97 NORTH DAKOTA BO7 205 696 476 232.20
NORTH DAKOTA 59,871 684 31 542 79.24 OHIO 19,433 6,688 943 14,266 213.31
OHIO 86,778 6,331 308 7,617 120.31 OREGON 5,096 851 458 2,425 284.96
OREGON 91,601 2,666 80 . 786 29.48 PENNSYLVANTA 20,763 5,951 785 22,589 378.58
PENNSYLVANIA 61,546 5,525 246 13,916 251.87 SOUTH CAROL INA. 5,053 501 272 1,635 326.35
SOUTH CAROLINA 36,647 1,571 117 1,642 104.52 SOUTH DAKOTA 938 150 490 346 230.67
SOUTH DAKOTA 47,124 491 29 693 141.14 TENNESSEE 8,138 3,697 1,245 8,019 216.91
TENNESSEE 49,644 1,527 84 3,110 203.87 TEXAS 41,248 12,892 856 53,871 417.86
TEXAS 140,419 3,988 78 8,430 211.38 UTAH 3,002 1,810 1,652 2,133 117.85
UTAH 31,451 443 39 647 146.05 VERMONT 424 139 898 278 200.00
VERMONT 8,996 344 1056 B36 243.02 VIRGINIA 8,508 2,473 796 4,415 178.52
VIRGINIA 34,597 2,291 181 3,329 145.31 WASHINGTON 9,931 2,901 800 20 0.69
WASHINGTON 50,353 660 36 35 14.39 WISCONSIN 8,797 1,426 444 65,054 424.94
WISCORSIN 65,444 1,677 70 6,510 388.19 "WYOMING 1,170 104 244 586 563.48
WYOMING 20,679 218 29 427 195.87
SUBTOTAL 323,443 93,2886 790 27%,051 292.70
SUBTOTAL 1,831,886 66,091 99 134,985 204 .24
INCOMPLETE DATA
INCOMPLETE DATA ALABAMA
ALABAMA ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS FLORIDA
FLORIDA MATINE
MAINE MARYLAND
MARYLAND MASSACHUSETTS
MASSACHUSETTS MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN MISSQURI
MISSQURI NORTH CAROLINA
OKULAHOMA OKLAHOMA .
RHODE ISLAND RHODE ISLAND
WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA

1/ NONFATAL INJURY ACCIDENTS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.




"S3TIW ITITHIA NOITIIW 00T ¥3ad SIILiTvivd /T

NY2IHOIKW NYOIHOIMW
SLLASAHIVSSYR SL1ISNHIYSSYW
ANVIAYUYH ONYTAYYI
YaIyoid YQ14014
YLiVA 3L37dWOINT Yiva 313TdWOINI
oyt 626*1 0812y 218281 £00°‘g wioLans €21 211 20211 1eg22t SER‘62 TYLoLENS
v6'9 o1 9rt‘ol ¥yl 11 INIHOAM 11y 8g 0LE Y oTv‘I reg HNIWOAM
3v°0 8 8rstay 62L°1 ¥o1 NISNOJSIM 8y o £1 00191 602°2 18¢ NISNODSIM
8v'0 £ 80861 629 .8 VINISYIA LS3M 00'2 9z ZE1°'6 00E‘1 06E . VINISYIA LS3M
8E°1 89 £yese 126°¢ 1v2 NOLONIHSYM L1 8¢ 2EVEI vi5°2 525 NOL9NIHSYMA
rg-0 1€ r29°6t GE9‘E ¥oz YINIDYUIA rz'1 £G 1v1tat 242 £LL YINIDYIA
00°0 0 122421 124 L LNOWY3A 656°0 ¥ €19 929 20¢g LNOKWY3A
11 [$1 192°£g 6621 201 HY.LN 18°¢€ 144 LBL'S 0E¥*1 429 HYLN
2v 2 5.8 Lir1s 689°§1 GER S¥X3L 66°2 0g2 £80°01 g9g£‘sg £22'2 SYX3aL
98" 1 26 SEE'SY 0£0°¢ ¥51 338S3INNIL 09°1 18 E¥S 91 8r0°s 3ge J3SSINNIL
2L°0 1 829°6 0E1 LE ¥10MvQ HLNOS iL°0 & £21°s E9T*1 229 vLOMYQ HLnOS
26°1 r1 [$2: 3843 £26 iL YNIT0¥VD HLNOS 651 ap 114421 568°‘2 ¥29 YNIT0¥YD Hinos
911 01 SEL'ES £98 Y aNYIST 3A0HY L1972 ¥ LL9' YT 0G1 82 ANVISI 300HY
S1°1 33 11440 LE2°¥ 9gg VINVATASNNIA gzt €L 00T ¥1 ££0°9 0BI*I YINYATASNNId
2581 02 6E8DE L18%1 L11 L LERT vo'1 92 589°11 S6¥‘Z [+]:1 : NO93¥0
61°2 14 2.£°6E 5502 Y1 YWOHY 10 50'2 1 £18°11 9/8°2 L1889 YHOHYTHO
911 9z1 845°6Y 08801 ¥&9 OlHO 49°0 -14 £28°02 9639 188 OIHO
L1 4 200°6 S11 13 Yi0XYQ HLNON 12°0 g 209°c 90L LES YLONYG HLYON
11 Bl 161°2¢ 965°1 9g1 YNITO¥YD HLYON 1201 29 2LLtat 129'¢ 6§29 YNITOYVYD HLUON
¥z 1 56 3950°8¢ LB6Y L -FA AY0A MIN vL'0 e £21'¢1 §12°y 088 NYOA MIAN
02°2 £1 iBg*12 165 ¥e ODJIX3IW MIN 2V E 5¢ 209'9 £61°2 016 0OI¥3IW M3IN
¥8°0 33 LgLes 181°¢ L1e AISHIC MIN 59°0 L 8rz'ce 690°1 911 A3S¥IAL MIAN
1862 3 £46'E2 0GE oy FUIHSIWYH MIN vz i B Sy1*21 222 781 IWIHSdWYH M3IN
29 ¢ Sl LY 0¥ 343 22 YOVAIN 508 09 448G 166 29% VAYAIN
Gy 2 41 Lyige (323 13 VASYYa3IN 61T 91 1028 Zre‘l 8y YASYHIIN
L1y ¥ vri*9 96 13 YNVLINOW 2L°¢ 6% 122°¢ 81e*1 1211 YNYLNOW
g2-2 201 82g'8y 0GL'Y 692 TYNOSSIH YE“T v 196°11 SIG‘E cea T¥NOSSIK
16°1 11 9202 9.8 9L 1ddISSISSIN 19°1 0& 099°8 5§98*1 06§ 1ddISSISSINW
08°D 34 020 vy 0982 8.1 VLOSINNIW 160 02 0vo‘s £90°2 €04 YLOSINNINW
97 ¢ ¥ 7S6°6 601 0g INIVKH £8°1 01 26e‘g LrS 0BZ INIVN
80" 2 1 5022y ¥96°1 szt YNVISINO1 14°1 Ly 920°%1 y¥Lce 9ES VNVYISINO1
v8'o 8t EEL* 2y £61'2 ov1 ANINLNIN 66°0 - 33 z2g2 9l LESE L66 ANDNLNIN
£2°2 62 g9V 2211 1E1 SYSNVY 9v 1 ¥2 1¥.'9 9v9“1 699 SYSNVA
811 [ 05081 v8s 811 YMOI 8g°1 62 £15°6 g21'e 219 ¥MOI
IR ] 81 09907 8I6'E ¥se VNVIQGNI 12°1 59 902241 £8E'G £g8 ¥YNVIANI
¥6°0 18 821°9% 7858 (384 SIONITTI 61°1 68 A2 30} 096 682°1 SIONITTI
s1°2 5 £EY 21 822 08 OHVa] €272 ZE §¥L'G £21'1 658 OHVQE
2401 21 Sv2°9g 869 ¥e 11VMYH L6°1 £ 9¥L'62 261 vl LIVMVH
£yl £9 088°28 E6E‘Y gez V194035 £€9°1 10t ¥L181 6819 £E6 YIDi03y
68°0 g 69124 8ee 21 *109 40 “LSla - - - - - *102 40 *1S1ig
201 [ £2e‘6E 88¥ 113 ERL A TREL 9E°¢E [ L1£'88 6% L JUYMYIa
1E°1 8g Y18°9g LIV 12 1N3IL3INNOD 11°1 6 149°22 808 08 .LN3ILI3INNOD
gg*1 8E 66L°6¥ 9102 I 0avy010) ve-z ¥9 08E‘6 LEL'2 208 00v30T02
211 [-1:3> 61F°Eh 9l1'22 L6L VINAOATI VD v9:2 ge2 88v‘91 Zve‘a vl VINY0411v2d
98°1 21 EO¥ g2 ¥1i6 01 SYSNYIuY Lvo | sz 20921 rL6°1 62¥ SYSNYNUY
26°1 61 2e0'2¢e 1621 01 YNOZINY 16°2 16 9zZe'8 £21°E 620*1 YNDZ 1 WY
- - - - - ASYY - - - - - YASYIVY
|2 A0 62 0E6°'62 L8LY 681 YWYV 1Y 281 Sy 109°01 20v°2 ¥ES YHYEVIY
VLIVQ 31374W0D : YiVE 3L37dK0D
NVEYEN “1YI¥3LYY ‘3LVISYIINI ‘dIv-vye3qai IVYNY *IVIBILYY CILVISWILNI ‘QIvV-1vH363d
31IW . 31IW .
/T ¥3d (SNOIT /T ¥ad (SNOI1
3Lvy 83111 EERI =TIH) S3TIN ERR 2R Iive S3IILI S37IW ~11M) S3ITIN 11¥LS
All -Vivd ERBIEET S311IKW AYMHOIH ALl -1vivi II0IHIA BRI AYMHOIH
ERL AL T ATEva 312IH3A -1¥1v4 AlIva 3TIIHIA
0861 - S3lLINV.iIV4

16



L1

FATALITIES - 1980

VEHICLE DAILY FATAL~ VEHICLE DAILY FATAL~-
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL - ITY HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL- ITY
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ITIES RATE STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ITIES RATE
LIONS} PER 1/ . LIONS) PER 1/
MILE MILE
FEDERAL~A1D, OTHER PRIMARY, ARTERIAL, RURAL FEDERAL-AID, OTHER PRIMARY, ARTERIAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA - COMPLETE DATA
ARIZONA 3,325 3,011 2,481 202 6.71 ARIZONA 154 495 8,806 55 11.11
CALIFORNIA 9,810 16,699 4,664 979 5.86 CALIFORNIA 1,429 23,969 45,954 381 1.59
COLORADO 3,953 4,038 2,799 18z 4.83 COLORADO 271 3,070 31,037 83 2.70
CORNECTICUT 796 1,855 6,385 74 3.99 CONNECTICUT 485 3,290 18,588 100 3.04
DELAWARE 347 1,038 8,195 51 4.91 DELAWARE 76 540 19,4686 10 1.88
DIST. OF COL. - - - - - DIST. OF COL. 80 985 33,733 11 l1.12
GEORGIA 8,935 9,183 2,816 419 4.56 GEORGIA 1,243 9,661 12,478 162 2.86
HAWATII 427 957 6,140 70 7.31 HAWATI 71 817 31,526 2l 2.57
IDAHO 2,566 1,560 1,666 101 6.47 IDAHO 43 78 4,970 0 0.00
ILLINOIS 7,952 8,898 3,066 399 4.48 ILLINOIS 1,713 16,222 16,349 299 2.93
INDIANA 4,170 7,047 4,630 383 5.43 INDIANA 756 3,534 12,807 11 0.31
I0WA 8,188 5,872 1,965 219 3.73 10WA 655 2,105 8,805 72 3.42
KANSAS 7,803 4,746 1,666 184 3.88 KANSAS 306 1,206 10,798 29 2,40
KENTUCKY 3,305 4,529 3,754 177 3.81 KENTUCKY 373 2,329 17,107 56 2.40
LOUISIANA 2,720 4,600 4,623 308 6.63 LOUISIANA 359 2,443 18,644 77 3.15
MINNESOTA 9,775 6,799 2,123 241 3.54 MINNESOTA 493 2,354 13,082 71 3.02
MISSISSIPPI 5,576 5,058 2,485 265 5.24 MISSISSIPPI 2789 1,396 13,708 31 2.22
MISSOURI 6,356 6,500 2,802 326 5.02 MONTANA 97 187 5,282 12 6.42
MONTANA 5,384 2,021 1,028 140 6.93 NEBRASKA 256 1,043 11,162 31 2.97
NEBRASKA 6,994 3,524 1,380 172 4.88 NEVADA 23 165 19,655 2 1.21
NEVADA 1,823 1,060 1,593 77 7.26 NEW HAMPSHIRE 129 573 12,169 El 1.57
NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,012 1,803 4,881 54 3.00 NEW MEXICO 186 6837 9,383 27 4.24
NEW MEXICO 3,392 2,411 1,947 214 8.88 NEW YORK 1,846 19,478 28,908 4386 2.24
NEW YORK 6,471 9,218 3,903 386 4.19 NORTH CAROLINA 521 3,710 19,509 68 1,83
NORTH CAROLINA 3,806 6,827 4,914 228 3.34 NORTH DAKOTA 131 407 8,512 4 0.98
NORTH DAKOTA 5,466 1,744 874 68 3.90 PENNSYLVANIA 1,765 13,110 20,350 228 1.74
OHIO 5,234 8,171 4,277 338 4.14 RHODE ISLAND i88 994 14,486 16 1.61
PENNSYLVANIA 8,055 14,498 4,931 563 3.88 SOUTH CAROLINA 400 2,180 14,932 61 2.80
RHODE ISLAND 214 508 6,504 27 §5.31 SOUTH DAKOTA 114 377 9,060 12 3.18
SOUTH CAROLINA 5,104 6,936 3,723 266 3.84 TENNESSEE 646 4,054 17,193 133 3.28
SOUTH DAKOTA 5,725 2,156 1,032 112 5.1%9 TEXAS 1,872 11,086 18,165 376 3.39
TENNESSEE 5,101 6,262 3,363 328 5.24 UTAH 68 328 13,218 10 3.05
TEXAS 15,238 17,992 3,235 9239 5.16 VERMONT 48 176 10,048 4 2,27
UTAH 2,577 1,671 1,777 83 4.97 VIRGINIA 440 2,998 18,674 44 1.47
VERMONT 1,049 1,025 2,677 38 3.71 WASHINGTON 585 2,594 12,148 96 2.70
VIRGINIA 4,929 8,234 4,577 335 4.07 WISCONSIN g919. 4,870 14,518 639 1.42
WASHINGTON 4,675 4,935 2,892 247 5.01 WYOMING 65 291 12,266 19 5.53
WISCONSIN 8,551 8,314 2,664 280 4.57
WYOMING 2,897 1,210 1,238 BS 6.49 SUBTOTAL 18,885 133,753 19,404 3,126 2.34
SUBTOTAL 188,701 203,011 2,947 9,648 4,75 INCOMPLETE DATA
’ ALABAMA
INCOMPLETE DATA ALASKA
ALABAMA ARKANSAS
ALASKA FLORIDA
ARKANSAS MAINE
FLORIDA MARYLAND
MAINE MASSACHUSETTS
MARYLAND MICHIGAN
MASSACHUSETTS MISSOURI
MICHIGAN NEW JERSEY
NEW JERSEY QHIO
GXLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
OREGON OREGON
WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA

1/ FATALITIES PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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VEHICLE DAILY FATAL - VEHICLE DAILY FATAL -
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL- 1TY HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL - ITY
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ITIES RATE STATE MILES {MIL~- MILES ITIES RATE
LIONS} PER 1/ LIONS) PER 1/
MILE MILE
FEDERAL-AID, URBAN, ARTERIAL, URBAN FEDERAL~AID, URBAN, COLLECTUR, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
ARIZONA 1,205 4,958 11,273 134 2.70 ARIZONA 542 927 4,677 23 2.48
CALIFORNIA 11,048 38,839 9,631 1,067 2.75 CALIFORNIA 4,436 4,983 3,078 427 8.57
COLORADO 1,155 3,456 8,198 100 2.89 COLORADO 820 1,018 3,391 22 2.17
CONNECTICUT 1,183 3,571 8,270 125 3.50 CONNECTICUT 1,594 1,460 2,509 S0 3.42
DELAWARE i54 528 $,393 18 3.41 DELAWARE 116 198 4,676 8 4.04
DIST. OF COL. 180 989 15,083 20 2.02 DIST. OF COL. 137 319 6,379 2 0.63
GEORGIA 1,370 3,575 7,149 119 3.33 GEORGIA 1,483 2,622 4,844 96 3.66
HAWATI 142 681 13,139 23 3.38 HAWATII 52 168 8,851 10 5.85
IDAHOD 264 882 9,153 28 3.17 IDAHO 287 345 3,253 S 1.45
ILLINOIS 3,339 12,733 10,448 363 2.85 ILLINOIS 2,947 5,653 5,255 131 2.32
INDIANA 2,881 6,057 5,760 158 2.61 INDIANA 1,715 1,319 2,107 63 4.78
I0WA 1,289 2,112 4,489 38 1.8¢ 10WA 896 588 1,798 14 2.38
KANSAS 953 2,339 6,724 50 2.14 KANSAS 443 266 1,645 6 2.26
KENTUCKY 1,052 3,067 7,987 83 2.71 KENTUCKY 702- 928 3,622 33 3.56
LOUISIANA 924 3,148 9,334 61 1.94 LOUISIANA 435 730 4,598 1 D.14
MINNESOTA 1,321 4,527 9,389 102 2.25 MINNESOTA 441 471 2,926 13 2.76
MISSISSIPPI 820 1,502 5,018 38 2.53 MISSISSIPPI 604 550 2,495 11 2.00
MONTANA 242 580 6,566 21 3.62 MONTANA 82 61 2,038 2 3.28
NEBRASKA 612 1,484 6,643 27 1.82 NEBRASKA 349 334 2,622 4 1.20
NEVADA 339 1,724 13,932 74 4.29 NEVADA 14 22 4,305 3 4.55
NEW HAMPSHIRE 287 695 6,635 11 1.58 NEW HAMPSHIRE 298 252 2,317 11 4.37
NEW MEXICO 438§ 1,747 11,003 77 4.41 NEW MEXICO 239 296 3,393 10 3.38
NEW YORK 5,038 15,358 8,352 736 4.79 NEW YORK 2,780 2,384 2,349 80 3.36
NORTH CAROLINA 1,503 4,523 8,245 119 2.63 NORTH CAROLINA 175 142 2,223 7 4.93
NORTH DAKOTA 174 324 5,102 2 0.62 NORTH DAKOTA 187 145 2,124 6 4.14
PENNSYLVANIA 3,437 10,998 B,767 316 2.87 OHIO 2,894 5,176 3,642 175 3.38
RHODE ISLAND 448 1,143 £,990 43 3.76 PENNSYLVANIA 2,964 3,638 3,363 38 1.07
SQUTH CAROLINA 630 1,044 4,540 33 3.186 RHODE ISLAND 372 366 2,696 19 5.19
SOQUTH "DAKQTA 25% 425 4,566 7 1.65 SOUTH CAROL INA 178 234 3,602 3 1.28
TENNESSEE 1,349 4,173 8,475 106 2.54 SOUTH DAKOTA 81 63 2,131 1 1.59
TEXAS 5,050 19,801 10,658 484 2.44 TENNESSEE 1,090 1,263 3,175 20 1.58
UTAH 438 2,224 14,007 50 2.25 TEXAS 1,453 1,501 2,830 7 0.47
VERMONT 93 240 7,070 4 1.67 UTAH 311 638 5,620 35 5.49
VIRGINIA 1,875 7,808 11,555 158 2.00 VERMONT 120 1909 2,283 1 1.00
WASHINGTON 2,372 5,445 6,289 309 5.867 VIRGINIA 978 1,417 3,970 35 2.47
WISCONSIN 1,745 5,098 8,004 g2 1.61 WASHINGTON 1,681 1,702 2,807 89 5.23
WYOMING 173 269 4,260 ] 2.23 WISCONSIN 567 943 4,557 i5 1.59
WYOMING 137 135 2,700 B 5.93
SUBTOTAL 55,812 178,167 8,746 5,192 2,91
SUBTOTAL 35,581 43,354 3,338 1,483 3.42
INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA ° INCOMPLETE DATA
ALASKA ALABAMA
ARKANSAS ALASKA
FLORIDA ARKANSAS
MAINE FLORIDA
MARYLAND MAINE
MASSACHUSETTS MARYLAND
MICHTGAN MASSACHUSETTS
MISSQURI MICHIGAN
NEW JERSEY MISSOURI
OHIO NEW JERSEY
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
OREGON OREGON
WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA

1/ FATALITIES PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.




FATALITIES - 1980

61

VEHICLE DAILY FATAL~
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL - ITY
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ITIES RATE
LIONS) PER L/
MILE :
FEDERAL-AID, SECONDARY, COLLECTOR, RURAL
COMPLETE DATA
ARIZONA 3,204 2,347 2,007 91 3.88
CALIFORNIA 10,716 5,914 1,512 715 12.09
COLORADO 3,648 1,062 798 66 6.21
CONNECTICUT 895 1,007 3,083 50 4.97
DELAWARE 632 409 1,773 24 5.87
DIST. OF COL. - - - b= -
GEORGIA 14,147 5,138 995 221 4.30
HAWATII 440 267 1,663 21 7.87
1DAHO 4,221 1,205 782 75 6.22
ILLINOIS 12,833 3,889 830 218 5.61
INDIANA 8,919 3,784 1,162 70 1.85
[OWA 13,280 2,218 458 116 5.23
KANSAS 22,590 2,168 263 133 6.13
KENTUCKY 7,267 3,764 1,419 222 5.9¢0
LOUISIANA 7,857 4,606 1,670 326 7.08
MINNESOTA 16,213 2,837 479 157 5.53
MISSISSIPPI 11,549 2,999 711 141 4.70
MISSOURI 18,024 4,075 619 258 6.33
MONTANA 4,686 408 239 37 9.07
NEBRASKA 11,385 1,006 242 54 5.37
NEVADA 2,394 846 968 64 7.57
NEW. HAMPSHIRE 1,267 944 2,041 35 3.71
NEW MEXICO 3,792 982 709 70 7.13
NEW YORK 6,311 4,238 1,840 220 5.19
NORTH CARDLINA 10,654 6,702 1,723 384 5.73
NORTH DAKOTA 10,358 733 194 24 3.27
OHIO 11,582 7,170 1,696 322 4.49
OKLAHOMA 8,723 3,098 973 129 4.16
PENNSYLVANIA ’ 8,192 5,080 1,699 254 | 5.00
RHODE ISLAND 166 154 2,542 4 2.60
SOUTH CAROLINA 8,804 4,077 1,269 ©oo231 5.67
SQUTH DAKOTA 10,865 918 231 38 4,15
TENNESSEE : 9,791 3,549 993 169 4.76
TEXAS 32,529 11,333 955 686 6.05
UTAH 2,605 674 708 41 6.08
VERMONT 1,990 831 1,144 54 6.50
VIRGINIA 10,419 4,524 1,190 211 4.66
WASHINGTON 7,311 2,380 | 89z 79 3.32
WISCONSIN 9,899 2,506 6394 174 6.94
WYOMINSG 2,280 383 460 22 ~5.74
SUBTOTAL 332,138 110,222 209 6,206 5.63
INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA
ALASKA
ARKANSAS
FLORIDA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
NEW JERSEY
QREGON
WEST VIRGINIA

1/ FATALITIES PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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FATALITIES - 1980
VEHICLE DAILY FATAL- VEHICLE DAILY FATAL -
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL - ITY HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL- ITY
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ITIES RATE STATE MILES {MIL- MILES ITIES RATE
LIONS) PER v LIONS) PER Y
MILE MILE
NONFEDERAL-AID, ARTERIAL, RURAL NONFEDERAL-AID, ARTERIAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA - - - - - ARIZONA 28 58 5,675 [ 0.90
ARIZONA - - - - - CALIFORNIA 2,695 8,310 8,448 275 3.31
CALIFORNIA - - - - - COLORADO 83 33 1,089 a 0.00
COLORADO - - - - - : CONNECTICUT 104 93 2,450 4 4.30
CONNECTICUT 23 19 2,263 ] .0.00 DELAWARE 4 10 6,849 o] 0.00
DELAWARE 1 4 10,959 - 0 0.00 DIST. OF COL. 17 93 14,988 3 3.23
DIST. OF COL. - - - - - GEORGIA - - - - -
SEORGIA - - - - - HAWATI 13 79 16,649 0 0.00
‘HAWAT1 10 53 14,521 0 0.00 IDAHO 29 118 11,148 1 0.85
IDAHO - - - - - ILLINOIS 86 343 10,827 1 0.29
ILLINOIS - - - - - INDIANA 41 44 2,940 0 0.00
INDIANA 41 72 4,811 8 11,14 I0WA - - - - -
TOWA - - - - - KANSAS 216 648 8,219 19 2.93
KANSAS 49 50 2,796 2 4.00 KENTUCKY - - - - -
KENTUCKY - - - - - LOUISIANA 304 611 5,506 23 3.76
LOUISIANA - - - - - MINNESOTA 119 118 2,740 3 2.82
MASSACHUSETTS - - - - - MISSISSIPPI - - - - -
MICHIGAN - - - - - MONTANA 26 83 5,585 3 5.66
MINNESOTA - - - - - NEBRASKA - - - - -
MISSISSIPPI 105 29 757 10 34.48 NEVADA 10 11 3,014 ¢ 0.00
MISSOURI 20 25 3,425 1 4.00 NEW HAMPSHIRE 13 78 16,438 2 2.56
MONTANA 53 9 465 0 0.00 NEW MEXICO 112 174 4,256 1 0.57
NEBRASKA 6 3 1,370 0 0.00 NEW YORK 163 124 2,084 1 0.81
NEVADA - - - - - NORTH CAROL INA 1,417 3,176 6,141 47 1.48
NEW HAMPSHIRE 28 19 1,859 1 5.286 NORTH DAKOTA 3 1 213 0 0.00
NEW MEXICO - - - - - .OHIO - - - -
NEW YORK 30 59 5,388 2 3.39 PENNSYLVANIA - - - - -
NORTH CAROLINA 243 138 1,518 0 0.00 RHODE ISLAND - - - - -
NORTH DAKOTA 2 1 1,370 1 100.00 SOUTH CAROLINA 300 1,599 14,603 13 0.81
OHIO - - - - - SOUTH DAKOTA 6 16 7,308 [i} 0.00
PENNSYLVANIA - - - - - TENNESSEE - - - - -
RHODE ISLAND - - - - - TEXAS - 2,027 5,393 7,289 33 0.61
SOUTH CAROLINA - - - - - UTAH 45 25 1,522 0 a.00
SOUTH DAKOTA 14 9 1,761 o 0.00 VERMONT - - - - - -
TENNRESSEE - - - - - VIRGINIA 57 218 10,478 1 0.45
TEXAS - - - - - WASHINGTON 5 66 36,164 2 3.02
UTAH 7€ 7 252 0 0.00 WISCONSIN - - - - -
VERMONT - - - - - WYOMING 11 16 3,985 0 0.00
VIRGINIA 316 128 1,110 0 0.00
WASHINGTON - - - - - SUBTOTAL 7,934 21,509 7,427 432 2.01
WISCONSIN - - - - -
WYOMING 255 116 1,248 ] 0.00 INCOMPLETE DATA
’ ALABAMA
SUBTOTAL 1,278 741 1,589 25 3.37 ALASKA
ARKANSAS
INCOMPLETE DATA FLORIDA
ALASKA MAINE
ARKANSAS MARYLAND
FLORIDA MASSACHUSETTS
MAINE MICHIGAN
MARYLAND MISSOURI
NEW JERSEY NEW JERSEY
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
OREGON OREGON
WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA

1/ FATALITIES PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.




FATALITIES - 1980

17

VEHICLE DAILY FATAL- VEHICLE DAILY FATAL -
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL- ITY HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE FATAL- ITY
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES ITIES RATE STATE MILES (MIL~ MILES ITIES . RATE
LICONS} PER pys ’ LIONS) PER 1
MILE : MILE
NONFEDERAL~AID, COLLECTOR, RURAL NONFEDERAL~AID, COLLECTOR, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
" ARIZGONA 5,418 1,010 511 1] 0.00 ARIZONA 4523 568 3,428 38 6.69
CALIFORNIA 13,061 6,929 1,453 556 8.02 CALIFORNIA 2,477 1,999 2,211 168 8.40
COLORADO 16,236 1,180 199 94 7.97 COLORADO 82 11 368 ) 0.00
CONNECTICUT 1,256 610 1,331 23 3.77 CONNECTICUT . 172 162 2,580 7 4.32
DELAWARE 164 60 1,002 7 11.67 DELAWARE 20 9 1,233 1 11.11
DIST. OF COL. =, - - - - DIST. OF COL. 3 3 2,740 1] 0.00
GEORGIA 7,445 1,051 387 22 2.09 GEORGIA - - - - -
HAWATI1 247 219 2,429 4 1.83 HAWAII 79 162 5,618 2 1.23
IDAHO 4,738 117 68 16 13.68 IDAHO 65 61 2,571 0 0.00
ILLINOIS 5,164 1,412 749 56 3.97 ILLINOIS 111 86 2,123 6 6.98
INDIANA 11,084 2,460 608 70 2.85 INDIANA 75 118 4,201 15 13.04
I0WA 16,422 656 109 45 6.86 10WA 97 37 1,045 0 0.00
KANSAS 9,445 274 79 11 4.01 KANSAS 280 314 3,072 5 1.59
KENTUCKY 9,400 1,664 485 85 5.11 KENTUCKY 118 164 3,808 2 1.22
LOUEISTANA 4,378 1,093 684 58 5.31 LOUISIANA 214 81 707 1 1.23
MINNESOTA 12,376 926 205 54 5.83 MINNESOTA 1,149 1,415 3,374 33 Z2.33
MISSISSIPPI 2,926 244 228 10 4.10 MISSISSIPPI - - - - -
MISSOURI 5,571 363 179 © 19 - 5.23 MONTANA 89 87 2,678 : 1 1.15
MONTANA 11,262 217 53 26 11.98 NEBRASKA - - - - -
NEBRASKA 11,722 318 74 6 1.89 NEVADA 143 226 4,330 13 5.75
NEVADA 2,454 140 156 17 1214 NEW HAMPSHIRE 15 . 5 913 0 0.00
NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,240 401 886 22 5.49 NEW MEXICO 130 181 3,815 4 2,21
NEW MEXICO 3,660 335 251 18 5.37 NEW YORK 417 356 2,339 6 1.69
NEW YORK 11,013 3,040 756 154 5.07 NORTH CAROLINA 997 712 1,857 10 1.490
NORTH CAROL INA 9,688 4,042 1,143 194 4.80 NORTH DAKOTA 23 16 1,906 0 0.60
NORTH DAKOTA 8,183 203 68 10 4.93 OH1O - - - - -
OHIO 7,324 2,268 848 99 4.37 PENNSYLVANIA - - - - -
PENNSYLVANIA 9,1B% 2,394 714 119 4.97 RHODE ISLAND - - - - -
RHODE ISLAND 221 100 1,240 Z 2.00 SOUTH CAROLINA 537 310 1,582 8 2.58
SOUTH CAROLINA 4,106 449 300 38 8.46 SOUTH DAKOTA - 59 54 2,508 o 0.00
SOUTH DAKOTA 7,374 246 91 13 5.28 TENNESSEE - . _ - - - -
TENNESSEE 6,844 861 345 18 2.09 TEXAS 3,690 4,058 3,012 3 0.07
TEXAS 20,653 2,081 ‘276 96 4,61 UTAH 248 i80 1,988 5 2.78
UTAH 4,921 118 65 17 14.66 VERMONT - - - - -
VERMONT 1,037 143 378 5 3.50 VIRGINIA 23 14 1,668 o 4.00
VIRGINIA 2,386 358 412 28 6.96 WASHINGTON 15 - 17 3,105 0 ¢.00
WASHINGTON 7,213 728 276 28 3.85 WISCONSIN 700 464 1,816 1 0.22
WISCONSIN 9,864 1,497 416 51 3.41 WYOMING - 48 48 2,740 o 0.00
WYOMING 7,598 564 203 11 1.95%
SUBTOTAL 12,630 11,915 2,585 328 2.7k
SUBTOTAL 273,279 40,770 408 2,098 5.15
: INCOMPLETE DATA
INCOMPLETE DATA ALABAMA
ALABAMA ALASKA
ALASKA ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS " FLORIDA
FLORIDA MAINE
MAINE MARYLAND
MARYLAND MASSACHUSETTS
MASSACHUSETTS MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN MISSOUR]
NEW JERSEY NEW JERSEY
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
OREGON QOREGON
WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA

1/ FATALITIES PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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RHOGE ISLAND

RHODE ISLAND

NONFATALLY INJURED PERSONS - 1980
VEHICLE DAILY NONFA- NONFA- VEHICLE DAILY NONFA~ NONFA-
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE TALLY TAL HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE TALLY TAL
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURED INJURY STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURED INJURY
LIONS} PER PERSONS RATE . LIONS) RFER PERSONS RATE
MILE ¥ MILE 1/
FEDERAL-AID, INTERSTATE, ARTERIAL, RURAL FEDERAL~AID, INTERSTATE, ARTERIAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA 634 2,407 10,401 533 2z2.14 ALABAMA 159 1,737 29,930 769 44.27
ALASKA - - - - - ALASKA - - - - -
ARIZONA 1,029 3,127 8,326 1,989 63.61 ARIZONA 107 1,251 32,032 1,541 123.18
ARKANSAS 429 1,974 12,607 615 31.16 ARKANSAS 107 814 23,403 884 96.72
CALIFORNIA 1,471 8,842 16,468 4,135 46.77 CALIFORNIA 797 27,176 93,419 15,422 56.75
COLORADO 802 2,737 9,350 1,513 55.28 COLORADO 111 2,016 49,759 2,283 113.24
CONNECTICUT 8¢ 808 27,671 319 39.48 CONNECTICUT 213 4,417 56,814 2,992 67.74
DELAWARE 7 149 58,317 118 79.19 DELAWARE 34 488 39,323 156 31.97
DIST. OF CoOL. - E - - - - DIST. OF COL. 12 338 77,169 98 28.99
GEORGIA 933 6,189 18,174 2,242 36.23 GEORGIA 228 4,399 52,860 2,766 62.88
HAWAT1 14 152 29,746 124 81.58 HAWATI 34 698 56,245 944 135.24
1DAHO 559 1,173 5,749 717 61.13 IDAHO 50 228 12,493 133 58.33
ILLINOIS 1,289 4,960 10,542 2,114 42,62 ILLINDIS 419 g,584 56,128 8,322 96.9%
INDIANA 853 5,357 17,208 1,638 30.58 INDIANA 264 3,918 40,660 1,050 26.80
I0WA 612 2,125 9,513 613 28.85 10WA 119 784 18,050 533 67.98
KANSAS 669 1,648 6,741 829 50.36 KANSAS 131 1,122 23,465 1,139 101.52
KENTUCKY 597 3,537 16,232 970 27.42 KENTUCKY 140 2,153 42,133 1,120 52.02
LOUISIANA 536 2,744 14,026 1,703 62.06 LOUISIANA 126 1,964 42,705 4,194 213,54
MINNESOTA 703 2,063 8,040 480 23.27 MINNESOTA 178 2,860 44,020 2,126 74.34
MISSISSIPPI 590 1,865 8,660 397 21.29 MISSISSIPPI 76 576 20,764 206 35.76
MISSOURI 833 3,515 §1,561 1,168 33.17 MISSOURI 269 4,750 48,378 2,985 62.84
MONTARA 1,121 1,218 3,221 760 57.66 MONTANA 39 9§ 6,744 97 101.04
NEBRASKA 448 1,342 8,207 467 34.80 NEBRASKA 35 449 35,147 467 104,01
NEVADA 462 991 5,877 713 71.95 NEVADA 22 328 40,473 424 130.46
NEW HAMPSHIRE 164 727 12,145 364 50.07 NEW HAMPSHIRE 40 35¢ 23,973 223 63.71
NEW JERSEY 116 1,069 25,248 2,427 227.03 NEW JERSEY 217 4,181 52,787 11,945 285.70
NEW MEXICO S1Q 2,193 6,802 1,338 61.01 NEW MEXICO 74 591 21,881 827 135,92
NEW YORK 880 4,218 13,123 2,074 49.21 NEW YORK 5758 7,987 38,056 10,616 132.92
NORTH CAROLINA 629 3,621 15,772 1,344 37.12 NORTH CAROLINA 136 1,59 32,151 1,087 68.11
NORTH DAKOTA 537 706 3,602 138 19.55 NORTH DAKOTA 35 118 9,002 81 70.43
QHIO 881 6,696 20,823 2,189 . 32.69 OHIO 654 10,880 45,578 7,808 71.74
. OKLAHOMA 667 2,876 11,813 767 Z26.67 OKLAHOMA 143 2,05% 39,372 889 43,286
OREGON 585 2,495 11,685 825 33.07 OREGON 117 1,317 30,839 1,037 78.74
PENNSYLVANIA 1,180 6,073 14,100 3,229 53.17 PENNSYLVANIA 336 4,257 34,711 3,077 72.28
SOUTH CAROLINA 624 2,895 12,711 471 16.27 SOUTH CAROLINA 77 923 32,841 369 39.98
SOUTH DAKOTA 622 1,163 5,123 332 28.55 SOUTH DAKOTA 37 130 { . 9,626 111 85.38
TENNESSEE 836 5,048 16,543 1,324 26.23 TENNESSEE 194 3,070 43,355 2,150 70.03
TEXAS 2,273 8,365 10,083 3,514 42.01 TEXAS 835 15,689 51,477 17,307 1106.31
UTAH 677 1,430 5,787 772 53.99 UTAH 107 1,299 33,261 7723 59.51
VERMONT 302 676 6,133 418 61.54 VERMONT 7 44 17,221 33 75.00
VIREINIA 773 4,272 15,141 1,483 34.71 VIRGINIA 204 3,695 49,624 1,954 52.88
WASHINGTON 525 2,574 13,432 1,070 41.57 WASHINGTON 241 4,921 55,943 3,625 73.66
WEST VIRGINIA 3590 1,300 9,132 719 55.31 WEST VIRGINIA 87 629 19,808 310 49,28
WISCONSIN 461 2,709 16,100 795 29.35 WISCONSIN 104 1,729 45,548 1,312 - 75.88
WYOMING 884 1,410 4,370 1,112 78.87 WYOMING 39 144 10,116 220 182.78
SUBTOTAL 29,587 121,534 11,254 50,858 41.85 SUBTOTAL 7,929 136,845 47,284 116,402 85.06
INCOMPLETE DATA INCOMPLETE DATA
FLORIDA FLORIDA
MAINE MAINE
MARYLAND MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN MICHIGAN

v NONFATALLY INJURED PERSONS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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NONFATALLY INJURED PERSONS - 1980

VEHICLE DAILY NONFA- NONFA- VEHICLE DAILY NONF A~ NONFA-
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE TALLY TAL HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE TALLY TAL
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURED INJURY STATE MILES {MIL- MILES INJURED INJURY
LIONS) PER PERSONS RATE LIONS) PER PERSONS RATE
MILE v MILE 1/
FEDERAL~AID, OTHER PRIMARY, ARTERIAL, RURAL FEDERAL-AID, OTHER PRIMARY, ARTERIAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA

ARIZONA 3,325 3,011 2,481 3,369 111.89 ARIZONA 154 495 8,808 3,614 730.10
CALIFORNIA 9,810 16,699 4,664 18,106 . 108.43 CALIFORNIA 1,429 23,9569 45,954 18,089 79.64
COLORADD 3,953 4,038 2,799 3,736 92.52 COLORADO 271 3,070 31,037 5,712 186.06
CONNECTICUT 796 1,855 6,385 3,190 171.97 CONNECTICUT 485 3,290 18,585 7,551 229.51
DELAWARE 347 1,038 8,195 1,232 118.69 DELAWARE 76 540 19,466 1,263 233.89
DIST. OF COL. - - - - - DIST. OF coOL. 80 983 33,733 2,954 299.90
GEORGIA 8,935 9,183 2,816 8,648 94.17 GEORGIA 1,243 5,661 12,478 11,069 155,53
HAWATI 427 957 6,140 2,177 227.48 HAWATI 71 817 31,526 2,314 283.23
IDAHO 2,566 1,560 1,666 2,033 130.32 IDAHO 43 78 4,970 0 0.00
ILLINOIS 7,952 8,898 3,066 12,088 135.96 ILLINOIS 1,713 10,222 16,343 37,797 369.786
INGIANA 4,170 7,047 4,630 11,7561 166.75 INDIANA 756 3,534 12,807 982 27.79
IOWA 8,188 5,872 1,965 5,902 100.51 T0WA 655 2,105 8,805 8,124 385.94
KANSAS 7,803 4,746 1,666 4,447 93.70 KANSAS 306 1,206 10,798 3,360 278.61
KENTUCKY 2,305 4,529 3,754 5,639 124.51 KENTUCKY 373 2,329 17,107 4,035 173.29
LOUISIANA 2,720 4,600 4,633 8,132 176.78 LOUISTANA 359 2,443 18,644 14,774 504.75
MINNESOTA 8,775 6,799 2,123 5,643 83.00 MINNESOTA 493 2,354 13,082 5,199 220.86
MISSISSIPPI 5,576 5,058 2,485 3,006 59.43 MISSISSIPPI 279 1,398 13,708 1,387 99.36
MONTANA 5,384 2,021 1,028 2,605 128.90 MONTANA 97 187 5,282 769 411.23
NEBRASKA 6,994 3,524 1,380 2,817 79.94 NEBRASKA 256 1,043 11,1862 3,913 375.17
NEVADA 1,823 1,060 1,583 1,250 117.92 NEVADA 23 165 19,655 210 127.27
NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,012 1,803 4,881 2,235 123.96 NEW HAMPSHIRE 129 573 12,169 1,364 238.05
NEW MEXICO 3,392 2,411 1,947 3,056 126.758 NEW MEXICOQ 1886 637 9,383 2,402 377.08
NEW YORK 6,471 9,219 2,903 29,809 323.34 NEW YORK 1,848 18,478 28,908 39,634 203.48
NORTH CAROLINA 2,806 6,827 4,914 9,088 133.12 NORTH DAKOTA 131 407 8,512 1,024 251.60
NORTH DAKOTA 5,466 1,744 874 1,282 73.51 PENNSYLVANIA 1,765 13,110 20,350 16,351 124,72
OHIO 5,234 8,171 4,277 12,576 153.91 SOUTH CAROLINA 400 2,180 14,932 5,020 230.28
PENNSYLVANIA 8,055 14,498 4,931 17,798 122.76 SOUTH DAKOTA 114 377 9,060 1,244 328,57
SOUTH CAROLINA 5,104 6,936 3,723 3,862 55.68 TENNESSEE 646 4,054 17,193 9,072 223.78
SOUTH DAKOTA 5,725 2,156 1,032 1,669 77.41 TEXAS 1,672 11,086 . 18,165 20,104 181.35
TENNESSEE 5,101 6,262 2,363 7,059 112.73 UTAH 68 328 13,21% 670 204.27
TEXAS 15,238 17,992 3,235 13,684 76.06 VERMONT 48 178 10,046 477 271.02
UTAH 2,577 1,671 1,777 1,886 112.87 VIRGINIA 440 2,999 18,674 4,772 159.12
VERMONT 1,048 1,02% 2,677 1,674 163.32 WASHINGTON 585 2,594 12,148 7,359 2B3.69
VIRGINIA 4,929 8,234 4,577 8,107 98.46 WISCONSIN 819 4,870 14,518 B,B&O 181.93
WASHINGTON 4,675 4,935 2,892 6,104 123.69 WYOMING 65 291 12,266 1,022 351.2¢
WISCONSIN §,551 8,314 2,664 11,054 132.96
WYOMING 2,897 1,310 1,239 1,378 105.19 SUBTOTAL 18,176 129,049 19,452 253,492 196.43
SUBTOTAL 182,131 196,003 2,948 238,102 121.48 INCOMPLETE DATA

. . ALABAMA

INCOMPLETE DATA ALASKA

ALABAMA ARKANSAS
ALASKA FLORIDA
ARKANSAS MAINE
FLORIDA MARYLAND
MAINE MASSACHUSETTS
MARYLAND MICHIGAN
MASSACHUSETTS MISSQURI
MICHIGAN NEW JERSEY
MISSOURI NORTH CAROL INA
NEW JERSEY OHIO
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
OREGON OREGON
RHODE ISLAND RHODE ISLAND
WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA

L/ NONFATALLY INJURED PERSONS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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NONFATALLY INJURED PERSONS - 1980

9z

VEHICLE DAILY NONFA- NONFA-
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE TALLY TAL
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURED INJURY
LIONS? PER PERSONS RATE
MILE 1/
FEDERAL~-AID, SECONDARY, COLLECTOR, RURAL
COMPLETE DATA :
ARIZONA 3,204 2,347 2,007 2,182 92.97
CALIFORNIA 10,716 5,914 1,512 18,180 307.41
COLORADOD 3,648 1,062 798 1,666 156.87
CONNECTICUT 895 1,007 3,083 1,910 189.67
DELAWARE 632 408 1,773 671 164.06
DIST. OF COL. - - - - -
GEORGIA 14,147 5,138 995 7,433 144.67
HAWATI 440 267 1,663 645 241.57
IDAHO 4,221 1,205 782 1,859 154.27
ILLINOIS 12,833 3,889 830 6,186 159.08
INDIANA 8,919 3,784 1,162 3,301 87.24
I10WA 13,280 2,218 458 3,126 140.84
KANSAS 22,5580 2,168 263 3,075 141.84
KENTUCKY 7,267 3,764 1,419 7,048 187.19
LOUISIANA 7,557 4,606 1,670 11,776 255.67
MINNESOTA 16,213 2,837 4729 3,991 140.68
MISSISSIPPI . 11,549 2,999 711 1,339 44.65
MONTANA 4,686 408 239 713 174.75
NEBRASKA 11,385 1,006 242 1,383 137.48
NEVADA 2,394 846 9268 1,234 145.86
NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,267 944 2,041 1,545 163.67
NEW MEXICO 3,792 982 709 1,481 150.81
NEW .YORK 6,311 4,238 1,840 13,739 324.19
NORTH CAROLINA 10,654 6,702 1,723 12,120 180.84
NORTH DAKOTA 10,358 733 194 594 B1.04
OHIO 11,582 7,170 1,696 14,946 208.45
OKLAHOMA 8,723 3,098 © 973 1,591 51.36
PENNSYLVANIA g,192 5,080 1,699 9,272 182.52
SOQUTH CAROLINA 8,804 4,077 1,269 3,223 79.05
SOUTH DAKOTA 10,865 915 231 867 94.75
TENNESSEE 9,791 3,548 993 4,503 126.88
TEXAS 32,529 11,333 95§ 12,214 107.77
UTAH 2,605 B74 709 1,037 153.86
VERMONT 1,990 831 1,144 1,738 209.15
VIRGINIA 10,419 4,524 1,190 8,079 178.58
WASHINGTON 7,311 2,380 892 2,304 96.81
WISCONSIN 9,899 2,506 694 5,482 21B.75
WYOMING 2,280 283 460 538 140.47
SUBTOTAL 313,948 105,993 925 172,989 163.21
INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA
ALASKA
ARKANSAS
FLORIDA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MISSOURI
NEW JERSEY
QREGON
RHODE ISLAND
WEST VIRGINIA

1/ NONFATALLY INJURED PERSONS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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. 1980

VEHICLE DAILY NONFA~ NONFA- VEHICLE DAILY NONFA- NONFA-
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE TALLY TAL HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE TALLY TAL
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURED INJURY STATE MILES {MIL- MILES INJURED CINJURY
LIONS} PER PERSONS RATE LIONS) PER PERSONS RATE
MILE 1/ MILE 1/
NONFEDERAL-AID, ARTERIAL, RURAL NONFEDERAL-AID, ARTERIAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA - - = - - ARTZONA 28 58 5,675 211 363.79
ARIZONA - - - - - CALIFORNIA 2,695 8,310 8,448 21,770 261.97
CALIFORNIA - - - - - COLORADO 83 33 1,089 104 315,19
COLORADO - - - - - CONNECTICUT 104 93 2,450 325 349.45
CONNECTICUT 23 19 2,263 30 157.89 DELAWARE 4 10 6,849 8 80.00
DELAWARE 1 4 10,958 11 275.00 DIST. OF COL. - 17 93 14,988 g 9.68
DIST. OF COL. - - - - - GEORGIA - - - - -
GEORGIA - - - - - HAWATI 13 79 16,649 57 72.15
HAWAII 10 53 14,521 7 13.21 I1DAHO 29 118 11,148 39 33.05
IDAHO - - ’ - - - ILLIROIS 86 3432 10,927 489 136.73
ILLINOIS - - - - - INDIANA T 41 44 2,940 0 0.00
INDIANA 41 72 4,811 351 487.50 10WA - - - - -
T0WA - - - - - KANSAS 215 648 8,219 3,355 517.79
KANSAS 439 50 2,798 47 94.00 KENTUCKY - - - - -
KENTUCKY - - - - - LOUISIANA 304 611 5,506 2,923 478.40
LOUISIANA - - - - - MINNESOTA 119 119 2,740 387 325.21
MASSACHUSETTS - - - - - MISSISSIPPI - - - - -
MICHIGAN - - - - - MONTANA 26 53 5,585 17 32.08
MINNESOTA - - - - - NEBRASKA - - - - -
MISSISSIPPI 105 29 757 10 34.48 NEVADA 10 11 3,014 14 127.27
MISSOURI 20 25 3,425 56 224.00 NEW HAMPSHIRE 13 78 16,438 54 69.23
MONTANA 53 9 465 13 144.44 NEW MEXICO 112 174 4,256 231 132.76
NEBRASKA [ 3 1,370 2 100.00 NEW YORK 163 124 2,084 25 76.61
NEVADA - - - - - RORTH DAKOTA 3 1. 913 2} G.00
NEW HAMPSHIRE 28 19 1,859 68 357.89 OHIO = - - - -
NEW MEXICO - - - - - PENNSYLVANIA - - - = -
NEW YORK 30 59 5,388 203 344.07 RHODE ISLAND - - - - -
NORTH DAKOTA 2 1 1,370 1 100.00 SQUTH CAROLINA 300 1,398 14,603 1,177 73.61
OHIO - - - - - SOUTH DAKQOTA & 16 7,306 g 0.00
PENNSYLVANIA - - - - - TENNESSEE - - - - -
RHODE ISLAND - - - - - TEXAS 2,027 5,393 7,289 1,814 33.64
SOUTH CAROLINA - - - - - UTAH 45 25 1,522 & 24.00
SOUTH DAKOTA 14 9 1,761 5 55.56 VERMONT - - - - -
TENNESSEE - - - - - VIRGINIA |57 218 10,478 78 35.78
TEXAS - - - - WASHINGTON 5 66 36,164 145 219.70
UTAH 76 7 252 2 28.57 WISCONSIN - - - - -
VERMONT - - - - - WYOMING i1 1) 3,988 a a.00
VIRGINIA 318 128 1,110 18 14.06
WASHINGTON - - - - - SUBTOTAL 6,517 18,333 75707 33,288 181.57
WISCONSIN - - - - - : . g
WYOMING 255 116 1,248 0 0.00 INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA
SUBTOTAL 1,029 603 1,605 825 136.82 ALASKA
. ARKANSAS .
INCOMPLETE DATA FLORIDA
ALASKA MAINE
ARKANSAS MARYLAND
FLORIDA MASSACHUSETTS
MAINE MICHIGAN
MARYLAND MISSOURI
NEW JERSEY NEW JERSEY
NORTH CAROLINA HORTH CAROLINA
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
OREGON OREGON

WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA

1/ NONFATALLY INJURED PERSONS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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NONFATALLY INJURED PERSONS - 1980
VEHICLE DAILY NONFA- NONFA~ VEHICLE DAILY NONFA- NONFA-
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE TALLY TAL HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE TALLY TAL
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURED- INJURY STATE MILES {MIL~ MILES INJURED INJURY
LIONS) PER PERSONS RATE LIONS) PER PERSONS RATE
MILE 1/ MILE 1/
NONFEDERAL-AID, COLLECTOR, RURAL NONFEDERAL-AID, COLLECTOR, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA : COMPLETE DATA
ARIZONA 5,418 1,010 511 1,486 147.13 ARIZONA 454 568 3,428 2,375 418.13
CALIFORNIA 13,061 6,929 1,453 20,838 300.74 CALIFORNIA 2,477 1,998 2,211 12,534 627.01
COLORADD 16,236 1,180 199 2,092 177.29 COLORADO 82 11 368 131 {1,190.91
CONNECTICUT 1,258 610 1,331 1,128 184.92 CONNECTICUT 172 162 2,580 546 337.04
DELAWARE 164 60 1,002 152 | 253.33 DELAWARE 20 2 1,233 27 300.00
DIST, OF coL. - - - - - DIST. OF COL. 3 3 2,740 22 733.33
GEORGIA 7,446 1,051 387 1,042 99.14 GEORGIA - - - - -
HAWATI 247 219 2,429 244 111.42 HAWAII 79 162 5,618 363 224.07
IDAHO 4,738 117 68 400 341.88 IDAHO 65 61 2,571 36 59.02
ILLINGIS 5,164 1,412 749 1,920 135.98 ILLINOIS 111 86 2,123 719 B36.05
INDIANA 11,084 2,460 608 3,302 134.23 INDIANA 75 115 4,201 73 63.48
I10WA 16,422 656 109 1,212 184.76 IOWA 97 37 1,045 71 151.89
KANSAS 9,445 274 79 62 22.63 KANSAS 280 314 3,072 1,158 368.79
KENTUCKY 9,400 1,664 485 3,200 192.31 KENTUCKY 118 164 3,808 347 211.59
LOUISIANA 4,378 1,093 684 2,451 224.25 LOUISIANA 314 81 707 a3 114.81
MINNESOTA 12,376 926 205 1,379 148.92 MINNESOTA 1,149 1,415 3,374 4,153 293.50
MISSISSIPPI 2,926 Z44 228 112 45.90 MISSISSIPPI - . - - - -
MONTANA 11,262 217 53 889 409.68 MONTANA 89 87 2,678 65 74.71
NEBRASKA 11,722 318 74 657 206.60 NEBRASKA - - - - -
NEVADA 2,454 140 156 174 124.2% NEVADA 143 226 4,330 772 341,59
NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,240 401 886 6§43 160.35 NEW HAMPSHIRE 15 5 913 17 3490.00
NEW MEXICO 3,660 33s 251 395 117.91 NEW MEXICO 1390 181 3,815 688 380.11
NEW. YORK 11,013 3,040 786 18,939 622,99 NEW YORK 417 356 2,339 658 184.83
NORTH CAROLINA 9,688 4,042 1,143 5,251 129.91 NORTH DAKOTA 23 16 1,906 14 B7.50
NORTH DAKOTA 8,183 203 68 193 95,07 HIO - - - - -
OHIO 7,324 2,268 848 4,552 | : 200.71 - PENNSYLVANIA - - - - -
PENNSYLVANIA 9,185 2,394 714 5,333 222.77 RHODE ISLAND - - - - -
SOUTH CAROLINA 4,106 449 300 364 81.07 SOUTH CAROLINA 537 310 1,582 645 208.06
SOUTH DAKOTA 7.374 246 81 180 73.17 SOUTH DAKOTA 59 54 2,508 232 429.63
TENNESSEE 6,844 861 345 172 19.98 TENNESSEE - - - - -
TEXAS 20,653 2,081 276 1,530 73.52 TEXAS 2,690 4,058 3,013 72 1.77
UTAH 4,921 116 65 376 324.14 UTAH 248 180 1,989 494 274.44
VERMONT 1,037 143, 378 284 198.60 VERMONT - - - - -
VIRGINIA 2,386 359 412 783 218,11 VIRGINIA 23 14 1,668 60 428.57
WASHINGTON 7,214 728 276 BES 118.82 WASHINGTON 15 17 3,105 30 176.47
WISCONSIN 9,864 1,497 416 1,479 98.80 WISCONSIN 700 464 1,816 1,000 215,52
WYOMING 7,596 564 203 207 36.70 WYOMING 48 48 2,740 S 10.42
SUBTOTAL 287,487 40,307 413 84,288 209.11 SUBTOTAL 11,633 11,203 2,638 27,400 244.58
INCOMPLETE DATA INCOMPLETE DATA
ALABAMA ALABAMA
ALASKA ALASKA
ARKANSAS ARKANSAS
FLORIDA FLORIDA
MAINE MAINE
MARYLAND MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN MICHIGAN
MISSOURI MISSQURI
NEW JERSEY NEW JERSEY
OKLAHOMA NORTH CAROLINA
OREGON OKLAHOMA
RHODE [SLAND OREGON

WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA

1/ NONFATALLY INJURED PERSONS PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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NONFATALLY INJURED PERSONS - 1980
VEHICLE DAILY NONFA-~ NONFA~ VEHICLE DAILY NONFA- NONFA-
HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE TALLY TAL HIGHWAY MILES VEHICLE TALLY TAL
STATE MILES (MIL- MILES _ INJURED INJURY STATE MILES (MIL- MILES INJURED INJURY
LIONS? PER PERSONS RATE LIONS?} PER PERSONS RATE
MILE v MILE 1/
NONFEDERAL-AID, LOCAL, RURAL NORFEDERAL-AID, LOUCAL, URBAN
COMPLETE DATA COMPLETE DATA
ALASKA 4,470 694 425 110 15.85 ALASKA 351 646 5,042 788 121.98
ARIZONA 53,954 494 2% 4,041 818.02 ARIZONA 5,762 870 271 16,460 | 2,887.72
CALIFORNIA 81,461 5,236 176 14,605 278.93 CALIFORNIA 39,305 6,994 488 31,510 450.53
COLORADO 41,140 986 BE6 1,966 198.39 COLORADO 6,623 2,807 1,161 3,225 114.89
CONNECTICUT 6,322 904 392 2,005 221.7¢9 CONNECTICUT 6,258 1,213 531 5,257 433.39
DELAWARE 2,737 489 489 693 141.72 DELAWARE 941 310 903 911 293.87
DIST. OF COL. - - - - - DIST. OF COL. 873 566 2,304 3,390 598.94
GEORGIA 57,227 2,871 128 7,500 280.79 GEORGIA 11,319 2,699 653 6,502 240.90
HAWATI 1,842 552 821 597 108.15 HAWATI 1,066 780 2,005 1,467 188.08
[DAHO 52,945 779 40 1,881 241.46 IDAHO 1,489 397 730 1,381 347.86 -
ILLINOIS 79,311 2,763 95 6,947 251.43 ILLINOIS 19,785 5,543 768 29,437 531.907
INDIANA 49,153 1,775 99 8,258 465.24 INDIANA 11,517 3,208 763 15,871 494.58
IOWA 65,640 1,506 63 1,805 119.85 IOWA 4,873 968 544 1,847 190.81
KANSAS 86,865 1,237 39 3,301 266.86 KANSAS 5,598 1,275 624 4,352 341.33
KENTUCKY 41,095 1,807 120 3,649 201.94 KENTUCKY 4,190 1,291 844 4,326 335.09
LOUISIANA 30,895 1,442 128 7,922 549.38 LOUISIANA 7,510 956 349 19,571 | 2,047.18
MINNESOTA 79,607 2,085 72 1,977 94.82 MINNESOTA 8,597 2,059 656 6,534 317.34
MISSISSIPPI 43,337 1,081 68 898 83.07 MISSISSIPPI 4,028 1,214 826 1,087 89.54
MONTANA 46,812 569 32 1,178 207.03 MONTANA 1,784 1,018 1,563 964 94.70
NEBRASKA 61,587 1,142 51 2,548 223.12 NEBRASKA 2,916 610 573 1,808 296.39
NEVADA 34,290 251 20 359 143,03 NEVADA 1,411 246 672 1,457 421.10
NEW HAMPSHIRE 8,586 440 140 1,764 400.91 NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,265 140 302 821 .586.43
NEW JERSEY 8,176 850 285 4,559 536.35 NEW JERSEY 14,587 10,049 1,887 13,507 134.41
NEW MEXICO 38,159 B14 §3 1,575 193.49 NEW MEXICO 3,101 948 g38 2,509 264.66
NEW YORK 48,570 4,272 241 26,390 617.74 NEW YORK 25,291 6,830 746 40,270 584.47
NORTH CAROQLINA 52,5558 2,836 148 12,838 452.68 NORTH DAKOTA 807 205 311 642 313.17
NORTH DAKOTA 59,871 684 31 g14 115.01 OHIO 19,433 6,688 943 18,8186 281.34
OHIO 56,778 6,331 305 11,161 - 176.29 OREGON 5,096 851 - © 458 3,668 431.02
OREGON 91,601 2,666 80 1,248 46.81 PENNSYLVANIA 20,783 5,951 785 36,773 617.93
PENNSYLVANIA 61,546 5,525 248 15,394 278.62 SOUTH CAROLINA 5,053 501 272 2,286 456.28
SOUTH CAROLINA 36,647 1,571 117 2,315 147.36 SOUTH DAKOTA B38 150 490 471 314.00
SOUTH DAKOTA 47,124 491 29 1,061 216.09 TENNESSEE 8,138 3,697 1,245 10,792 291.91
TENNESSEE 49,644 1,527 84 4,630 303.21 TEXAS 41,243 12,8392 856 76,624 594 .35
TEXAS 140,418 3,988 78 12,592 315.75 UTAH 3,002 1,81¢ 1,652 2,858 157.90
UTAH 21,451 443 39 998 225.28 VERMONT 424 138 898 318 228.78
VERMONT 8,996 344 105 1,223 355.52 VIRGINIA 8,508 2,473 796 6,078 245,77
VIRGINIA 34,597 2,291 181 4,734 207.51 WASHINGTON 9,931 2,901 800 27 0.93
WASHINGTON 50,353 660 36 137 20.76 WISCONSIN 8,797 1,426 444 7,351 515.50
WISCONSIN 65,444 1,677 70 9,264 552.41 WYOMING 1,170 104 244 764 734.62
WYOMING 20,879 218 29 766 351.38
SUBTOTAL 323,443 93,286 750 382,720 410.27
SUBTOTAL 1,821,886 66,091 99 185,723 281.01
INCOMPLETE DATA
INCOMPLETE DATA ALABAMA
ALABAMA - ’ ARKANSAS
ARIANSAS FLORIDA
FLORIDA MATNE
MAINE MARYLAND
MARYLAND MASSACHUSETTS
MASSACHUSETTS MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN MISSOURI .
MISSOURI NORTH CAROLINA
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA
RHODE ISLAND RHODE ISLAND
WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA

1/ NONFATALLY INJURED PERSONS PER 100

MILLION VEHICLE MILES.
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STATE TOTALS - 1980

VEHICLE FATAL FATAL NONFATAL NONFATAL NONFATALLY| NONFATAL PEDES- NONFATALLY| NONFATAL
STATE HIGHWAY MILES ACCI- ACCIDENT INJURY INJURY FATAL- FATALITY INJURED INJURY TRIAN FATALITY INJURED INJURY
MILES CMILLIONS} DENTS RATE ACCI ACCIDENT ITIES RATE PERSONS RATE FATAL- RATE PEDES~ RATE
v DENTS RATE 1/ % Yy v 1TIES 1/ TRIANS 1/
ALABAMA 87,160 29,027 845 2.91 22,824 78.63 953 3.28 32,665 112.53 117 .40 1,153 3.97
ALASKA 9,874 2,665 79 2.96 3,342 125.40 98 3.30 4,972 1B6.57 1 0.04 88 3.30
ARIZONA 75,183 i8,816 831 4.42 31,320 166.45 949 $.04 42,697 264.12 176 0.94 1,227 6.52
ARKANSAS 75,448 16,232 485 2.99 15,563 95.88 587 3.62 24,433 150.82 57 0.35 441 2.72
CALIFORNIA 178,706 155,890 4,926 3.16 198,172 127.12 5,483 3.52 291,939 187.27 393 0.64 14,648 9.40
COLORADO 74,924 22,411 625 2.79 25,246 112.65 709 3.16 37,064 165,38 84 0.37 1,191 5.31
CONNECTICUT 19,381 19,409 512 2.64 31,467 i62.13 560 z2.89 44,479 229.17 a7 0.45 1,599 8.24
DELAWARE 5,233 4,232 135 3.19 4,900 115.78 153 3.62 7,346 173.58 14 0.33 309 7.30
DIST. OF coOL. 1,102 3,293 33 1.18 9,854 268.87 42 1.28 12,886 391.31 18 0.45 1,316 39.9¢6
FLORIDA 93,582 79,002 12/ 2,517 3.19 3/ 2,823 3.57 3 & V & K74 L%
GEQORGIA 104,331 43,188 1,345 3.11 39,479 91.41 1,503 3.48 58,890 136.36 264 0.61 2,328 5.38
HAWATL] 4,437 5,585 165 2.95 9,051 162.06 184 3.29 13,028 233.23 40 0.72 761 13.63
I1DAHO 67,256 6,943 286 4.12 7,819 112.62 331 4.27 12,003 172.88 22 .32 243 3.5%0
ILLINOIS 134,949 65,086 1,771 2.72 111,838 171.92 1,969 3.03 166,615 255.939 344 0.53 10,798 16.59
INDIANA 91,469 38,691 1,040 2.69 46,451 120.06 1.177 -3.04 66,447 171.74 122 0.32 2,099 5.43
10WA 112,071 18,971 541 2.85 z0,280 106.50 626 3.30 29,100 153.39 39 0.21 712 3.75
KANSAS 135,348 17,291 506 2.93 22,489 130.06 595 3.44 33,563 194.11 51 0.29 785 4.54
KENTUCKY 68,239 25,2383 746 2,96 27,032 107.13 820 3.25 40,817 | 161.76 108 0.43 1,503 5.96
LOUISTANA $6,058 24,418 1,035 4.24 51,294 210.07 1,186 4.86 81,456 333.59 186 0.76 2,109 8.64
MAINE 21,902 7,466 234 3.13 9,267 124.12 261 3.50 13,462 180.31 25 0.33 423 5.67
MARYLAND 28,539 28,585 |2/ 700 2.45 74 & 776 2.71 K74 & 3 & ¥y v
MASSACHUSETTS 33,777 35,390 B12 2.29 50,306 142.158 881 2.49 67,759 191.46 3 A/ <74 L4
MICHIGAN 117,236 62,059 1,561 2.52 96,784 155.95 1,750 2.82 144,996 233.64 271 0.44 4,810 7.75
MINNESOTA 129,972 26,515 742 2.60 30,707 107.63 848 2.97 45,241 158.66 112 0.39 1,638 5.74
MISSISSIPPI €9,830 16,514 606 3.67 7,250 43.50 697 4,22 11,383 58.93 61 0.37 309 1.87
MISSOURI 118,236 34,061 1,026 3.01 k7 4/ 1,176 3.45 ¥ &/ 145 0.43 v 4/
MONTANA 71,677 6,624 276 4.17 5,281 94.82 325 4.91 3,402 141.94 25 0.38 248 3.70
NEBRASKA 96,310 11,255 337 2.99 14,083 125.13 336 3.52 21,281 189.08 30 0.27 739 6.57
NEVADA 43,385 6,107 302 4.95 8,696 142.39 346 5.67 13,410 219.58 48 Q.79 867 10.92
NEW HAMPSHIRE 14,344 6,427 175 2.72 8,734 135.90 194 3.02 12,487 194.29 17 0.26 468 7.28
NEW JERSEY 33,438 51,636 1,021 1.98 82,964 160.67 1.119 2.17 122.887 237.99% 272 0.53 6,833 13.24
NEW MEXICO 54,130 11,309 523 4.62 14,833 128.51 613 5.42 22,783 201 .46 76 0.67 244 2.16
NEW YORK 109,385 77,620 2,364 3.05 172,597 222.36 2,600 3.35 257,823 332.16 682 0.88 20,333 26.20
NORTH CAROLINA 92,474 41,348 1,328 3.21 52,913 127.98 1,498 3.63 83,173 201.16 234 0.57 2,097 5.07
NORTH DAKOTA 85,777 5,284 133 2.52 3,845 72.77 151 2.86 5,858 110.86 14 Q.26 137 2.59
OHIO 110,727 72,000 1,805 2.51 106,612 148,07 2,033 2.82 157,421 218.64 278 0.38 5,222 7.25
OKLAHOMA 109,775 27,410 82¢ 2.99 16,070 58.83 959 3.50 24,071 87.82 79 0.29 561 2.08
OREGON 121,465 19,088 584 3.06 23,386 122.52 646 3.38 37,616 187.07 80 0.47 924 4.84
PENNSYLVANIA 117,423 71,524 1,883 2.63 83,581 125.25 2,091 2.92 123,733 186.98 315 0.44 6,695 9.36
RHODE ISLAND 6,396 5,424 118 2.18 3 & 129 2.38 74 4/ 25 0.46 3/ &
SQGUTH CAROLINA 62,460 22,719 752 3.31 15,328 67.47 859 3.78 22,593 33.47 142 0.63 994 T o4.38
SOUTH DAKOTA 73,114 6,138 188 3.03 4,770 77.00 228 3.68 7,147 115.37 21 0.34 162 2.62
TENNESSEE 83,633 33,504 1,014 3.03 34,989 104.43 1,161 3.47 50,712 151.386 126 0.38 1,509 4.50
TEXAS 2€7,122 114,178 3,814 3.34 123,626 108.27 4,366 3.82 186,022 162.92 714 0.63 5,811 5.09
UTAKH 46,523 10,845 292 2.69 11,701 107.89 33% 3.09 17.888 164.94 56 0.52 1,107 10.21
VERMONT 14,056 3,718 123 3.36 4.785 128.70 138 3.71 7,106 181.12 11 0.30 183 4.92
VIRGINIA 65.505 38,532 938 2.43 39,481 102.486 1,045 2.71 $8,105 150.80 164 0.43 1,891 4.81
WASHINGTON 84,888 28,923 842 2.91 41,779 144,45 965 3.34 60,942 210.70 i07 0.37 1,448 5.01
WEST VIRGINIA 35,172 10,746 484 4.50 16,529 153.82 541 5.03 25,228 234.77 EY 4/ 3 4/
WISLUNSIN 107,051 31,233 847 2.71 41.377 132.48 972 3.11 60,297 193.06 110 0.35 2,187 7.00
WYOMING 36,234 5,008 205 4.09 4,418 88.22 245 4.89 6,822 136.22 13 0.26 140 2.80
SUM 5/ 3.896.837 1,527.629 45,280 2.96 1,810,872 131.17 51,08% 3.34 2.695,058 195.22 6.981 0.5t 111,050 8.32
1/ PER 100 MILLION VEHICLE MILES. 4/ RATE CAN NOT BE COMPUTED.
2/ STATE'S TOTAL NOT SUBMITTED THROUGH HPMS; FARS DATA USED. 5/ U.S. ESTIMATES ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 1. SUM REFLECTS TOTAL OF DATA

3/ DATA NOT REPORTED BY STATE.

SHOWN IN THIS TABLE, SEE FOOTNOTE 3.
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COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO AND U.S. TERRITORIES ~ 1980

Vehicle Fatal Accidents Nonfatal Injury Fatalities Nonfatal
Highway Highway Miies - ’ Accidents ) . Injuries
System Miles (Millions) Number  Rate 1/ Number  Rate 1/ Number Rate 1/ Number Rate 1/

PUERTO RICO

Federal-Aid . .
Rural 1,190 2,407 150 6.23 7,323 304.2 163

6.77 11,905 494,60

Urban 518 3,309 242 7.31 11,717  354.09 260 7.86 19,048 575.64
Total 1,708 5,716 392 6.86 19,040 333,10 423 7.40 30,953 541.52

Non Federal-Aid
Rural 3,729 1,026 51 4,97 2,441 237.91 54 5.26 - 3,968 386,74
Urban 2,512 1,893 60 3.17 2,930 154.78 65 3.43 4,762 251.56
Total 6,241 2,919 111 3.80 5,371 184.00 119 4.08 8,730 299.08

All
Rural 4,919 3,433 201 5.85 9,764 284,42 217 6.32 15,873 462,37
Urban 3,030 5,202 302 5.81 14,647 281,56 325 6.25 23,810 457,71
Total 7,949 8,635 503 5.83 24,411 282.70 ) 542 6.28 39,683 459,56

AMERICAN SAMOA

All »
Rural ¥R 2/ NR NR - NR - NR - NR -
Urban NR . NR NR - NR - NR - NR -
Total 101.1 65.66 2 3.05 NR - 2 3.05 NR -

GCUAM
T ALl ) .
Rural 189.7 75.5 2 2.65 106 140.40 3 3.97 165 218.54
Urban 595.1 451.9 14 3.10 701 155.12 15 3.32 1,045 231.25
Total : 784.8 527.4 16. 3.03 807 ° 153.01 18 3.41 1,210 229.43
VIRGIN ISLANDS

All
Rural NE NR NR — NR - R _ MR _
Urban NR NR NR - ER - NR - NR -
Total NR NR R - ) NR - 'NR - NR -

1/Rates are per 100 million vehicle miles
2/WR = Not reported


















